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1959 NCAA CHAMPIONS

winter of 1959, when the California

basketball team wrote what is truly one of
the great “Cinderella” stores in collegiate
history en route to capturing the NCAA
championship title.

The author of the thriller was the immensely
talented Pete Newell, whose mere presence
brought Harmon Gym patrons to their feet.
(Newell was the resident genius in the art of
team play; a head coach who was a master at
utilizing every bit of talent he had at his
disposal.)

Beyond Newell, it was a team of unknowns.
There was notasingle All-American within its
ranks, notevenafirstteam All-Coast selection.
But before all else, it was ateam, and spell that
withacapital “T.” As Bob Brachman of the San
Francisco Examiner put it, “... It was truly an
all-around inspirational production by abunch
of guys named “Joe.””

“That 1959 season was the essence of what
the game of basketball isall about,” said Newell.
“Itwasatotally selflessgroup. Ittakes a certain
type of kid to put the team above himself.”

Californiabattled its way through the Pacific
Coast Conference, blasted Utah and St. Mary’s
inthe Western Regionalsand then marched into
Louisville, scorned and sneered at by the experts,
and walked away with the national title.

Despite the pair of impressive victories at
the regionalsand a 14-game winning streak, the
Golden Bears arrived in Kentucky without
much fanfare. The resident “experts” were

I t has been more than 40 years since the

‘ \

Head coach Pet
champion team.

highly critical of their controlled style of play,
one which allowed them to lead the nation in
points allowed as they sacrificed just 51.0 per
game. One Louisville paper tabbed California
asa“plow horse,” while another critic described
the routines by the pompon
girls as “faster than their
basketball team.”

First on the agenda for the
Golden Bears was upsetting
Cincinnati and All-American
Oscar Robertson. But Newell
came up with a simple formula
for shutting down the Big “O,”
and that was the Big “D,” a
combination of defense and
Darrall Imhoff. Robertson was
heldto 18 points (5-16 FG), and
only onefield goal inthe second
half, while Imhoff pumped in 22
points to pace all scorers.

Thewin propelled California
into the finals against West
Virginia and another All-
American guard, Jerry West.
And once again, the names of
Dalton, Imhoff and Al Buch
could be listed among the heroes.

Jack Grout (left) and Bob
Dalton helped Cal to the
1959 NCAA title.

e Newell holds the NCAA Championship trophy and poses with his 1959

But, as the near-capacity crowd of 18,498
could attest, the Golden Bears spine-tingling
71-70victory over the Mountaineers belonged
to each and every member of the team.

The Bears were afforded a hero’s welcome
upon their return to the Bay Area, as more than
3,000 Californialoyalists jammed San Francisco
International Airport.

CAL 71
WEST VIRGINIA 70
MARCH 21, 1959
FREEDOM HALL -
LOUISVILLE, KY
California Fg-Fga Ft-Fta Reb Pt Tp
Bill McClintock 4-13 0-1 10 1 8
Bob Dalton 6-11 34 2 4 15
Darrall Imhoff 4-13 2-2 9 3 10
AlBuch 0-4 2-2 2 3 2
Denny Fitzpatrick 813 47 2 1 20
Bernie Simpson 0-1 0-0 2 2 0
Jack Grout 45 2-2 3 1 10
Dick Doughty 3-6 0-0 1 3 6
Team 7
Totals 29-66 13-18 3B 18 71
West Virginia Fg-Fga Ft-Fta Reb Pt Tp
Jerry West 10-21 812 1 4 28
Willie Akers 5-8 0-1 6 0 10
Robert Clousson 47 23 4 4 10
Bob Smith 25 1-1 2 3 5!
Marvin Bolyard 1-4 4-4 3 4 6
James Ritchie 1-4 2-2 4 0 4
Ronnie Retton 0-0 2-2 0 0 2
Lee Patrone 2-6 1-2 4 1 5!
Team 7
Totals 2555  20-27 41 16 70
Halftime: Cal 39, WV 33. FG%: Cal 43.9, WV 45.5. FT%: Cal
72.2,WV 74.1. Officials: Bell, Mihalik. Attendance: 18,498.
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NCAA TOURNAI\/IENT RESULTS

QUICK FACTS
Appearances: 18

13 NCAA: 1946, 57, 58, 59, 60, 90, 93, 94, 96, 97, 2001, 02, 03
5 NIT: 1986, 87, 89, 99, 2000
Record: 28-17
NCAA 18-13
NIT 10-4
NCAA Championships: 1 (1959)
NCAA Final Fours: 3 (1946, 59, 60)
NCAA Runner-Up Finishes: 1 (1960)
NIT Championships: 1 (1999)
Cal Coaches in the Postseason:
Nibs Price 1 NCAA 1946
Pete Newell 10-3 NCAA 1957, 58, 59, 60
Lou Campanelli ~ 4-4 NCAA 1990; NIT 1986, 87, 89
Todd Bozeman 2 NCAA 1993, 94, 96
Ben Braun 11-5 NCAA 1997, 2001, 02, 03; NIT 1999, 2000

1946

Western Regional 1st Round

CALIFORNIA 50, COLORADO 44
March 22, 1946 — Municipal Auditorium — Kansas City, MO

' '
awbh wN

California Fg Ft-a Pf Pts

Lafaille 3 2-2 4 8

Wolfe 8 1-2 0 17

Smith 2 02 4 4

Walker 2 16 2 5

Wray 4 02 2 8

Hogeboom 3 22 0 8

Totals 2 6-16 12 50

Colorado Fg Ft-a pf Pts

Walseth 3 11 0 7

Beattie 2 11 0 5

Fuller 1 0-0 2 2 .
Ellis 3 00 0 6 1946 NCAA Final Four Team
Hunt 0 00 0 0

Knock 4 1-1 2 8

Putman 2 12 3 5

Huggins 2 45 3 8

Robbins 1 02 5 2

Allen 0 0-0 0 0

Totals 18 812 15 4

Halftime: Cal 23, CU 18. Officials: Cutis, Van Reen.

Western Regional Final

OKLAHOMA A&M 52, CALIFORNIA 35
March 23, 1946 — Municipal Auditorium — Kansas City, MO

California Fg Ft-a Pf Pts
Lafaille 4 22 4 10
Wolfe 7 0-1 2 14
Dean 0 00 0 0
Smith 0 1-3 3 1
Walker 2 2-3 2 6
Wray 1 00 2 2
Larner 0 00 0 0
Hogeboom 0 2-3 0 2
Totals 14 7-12 13 b
OklahomaA&M Fg Ft-a Pf Pts
Aubrey 0 00 0 0
Bradley 1 1-2 1 3
Bennett 1 22 1 4
Kem 2 00 1 4
Geyman 0 00 0 0
Kurland 12 56 3 2
Steinmeir 0 00 0 0
Williams 1 11 0 3
Bell 1 2-2 2 4
Parks 2 1-1 1 5
Halbert 0 00 0 0
Totals 20 1214 9 5

Halftime: OAM 26, Cal 21. Officials: Baker, Curtis.

Final Four Third-Place Game

OHIO STATE 63, CALIFORNIA 45
March 26, 1946 — Madison Square Garden — New York, NY

California Fg Ft-a Pf Pts
Lafaille 9 4-4 2 2
Larner 0 00 0 0
Wolfe 3 00 1 6
Anderson 0 00 0 0
Holcomb 0 11 1 1
Smith 2 00 4 4
Walker 2 00 4 4
Walker 1 2-7 4 4
Wray 0 12 1 1
Bower 0 1-1 2 1
Remer 0 00 1 0
Hogeboom 2 22 1 6
Dean 0 00 0 0
Totals 17 1117 17 45
Ohio State Fg Ft-a Pf Pts
Bowen 6 4-4 2 16
Wells 0 00 0 0
Lovett 0 01 0 0
Snyder 3 45 2 10
Underman 6 78 4 19
Elliott 1 1-1 1 3
Huston 2 1-2 3 5
Johnston 0 00 0 0
Amlin 5 01 4 10
Kuhn 0 0-0 0 0
Totals 3 1722 16 63

Halftime: OSU 22, Cal 21. Officials: Orwig, Nucatola.

1957

West Regional 1st Round

CALIFORNIA 86, BYU 59
March 15, 1957 — Gill Coliseum — Corvallis, OR

BYU Fg Ft-a Pts
Benson 7 34 17
Rowe 3 2-2 8
Gustin 1 22 4
Jones 2 00 4
Jason 0 00 0
Thacker 2 1-2 5
Anderson 2 13 5
Stnke 6 2-2 14
Ptson 0 00 0
Wilkes 0 2-2 2
Totals 2B 1317 5
California Fg-a Ft-a Pf  Reb Pts
Friend 11-25 36 1 7 -3
Robinson 814 22 2 4 18
Diaz 0-4 0-0 1 0 0
Mclntosh 2-4 0-0 0 5 4
McKeen 26 1-2 0 6 5
Arrillaga 36 01 1 4 6
Buch 58 2-3 1 3 12
Grout 34 00 3 0 6
Hagler 38 34 3 5 9
Kapp 0-0 0-0 0 1 0
Sterling 00 1-2 0 0 1
Simpson 0-2 0-0 0 1 0
Totals 3781  12-20 9 0 86

Note: Records not complete for all box scores.
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r NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS

West Regional Final 1959
SAN FRANCISCO 50, CALIFORNIA 46 West Regional Semifina
March 16, 1957 — Gill Coliseum — Coravllis, OR
SanFrancisco  Fg P— CALIFORNIA 71, UTAH 53
Preaseau 0 5 5 March 13, 1959 — Cow Palace — San Francisco, CA
Farmer 4 3 1
Mallen 0 0 0 Utah Fg-a Ft-a Pf Reb Pts
Dey 2 1 9 Rich Ruffell 46 01 1 18
Brown 8 4 20 GaryChestang 39 34 2 9 9
Dunbar 0 5 5 Pearl Pollard 47 11 2 5 9
Totals 16 18 50 DeLyle Condie 4-8 0-1 0 3 8
Dick Shores 04 2-3 3 3 2
California Fga Fta Pf  Reb Pts Carney Crisler 36 35 2 1 9
Friend 513 23 1 6 JimRhead 01 12 0 3 1
Robinson 613 44 3 6 16 JoeMorton 11 22 1 0 4
Diaz 01 45 3 2 4 JimThomas 00 00 0 0 0
Mcintosh 13 22 2 2 4 Ben Cutler 00 00 0 10
McKeen 35 01 4 6 6 Keith Ancell 00 00 1 0 0
Arrillaga 02 0-0 1 1 0 D.VanWagenen 01 34 0 2 3
Buch 02 22 1 1 2 Team 6
Grout 1-3 01 0 2 2 Totals 1943 1523 12 A 53
Hagler 01 02 1 2 0 . .
Kapp 00 00 1 0 0 California Fg-a Ft-a Pf Reb Pts
Totals 1643 1420 17 B % BobDalton 68 11 2 3 1B
Bill McClintock 412 13 1 12 9
Darrall Imhoff 39 34 4 9 9
1 9 5 8 AlBuch 717 1-2 1 2 15
DennyFitzpatrick 4-14 44 3 6 12
i HA Jack Grout 1-2 00 2 4 2
West Regional Semifinal bomioSimpson 12 00 . 1 5
Dick Doughty 35 00 1 4 6
CALIFORNIA 54, IDAHO STATE 43 JemyMann 0> oo o o o
March 14, 1958 — Cow Palace — San Francisco, CA Earl Shultz 0-1 12 3 1 1
JimLangley 00 00 0 0 0
Idaho State Fg Ft Pf Pts Tandy Gillis 12 00 0 1 2
Bleme_n 7 0 2 14 Team 6
Christian 0 2 3 2 Totals 074 1116 18 o 71
Bacher 5 1 4 n
Rodgers 1 0 2 2
G i 3 4 3 10 g .
Mmijn& 1 0 2 2 West Regional Final
Adelhardt 0 0 1 0
Griffin 1 0 o 2 CALIFORNIA 66, SAINT MARY'’S 46
Kugler 0 0 0 0 March 14, 1959 — Cow Palace — San Francisco, CA
Totals 18 7 17 43
SaintMary’s Fg-a Ft-a Pf Reb Pts
California Fg Ft Pf Pts LaRoyDoss 617 22 1 12 u
Dalton 4 2 0 10 Dick Sigaty 27 01 2 5 4
Sterling 2 2 1 6 TomMeschery 29 1-3 2 5 4
Mclntosh 4 2 3 10 Bob Dold 15 11 3 1 3
Buch 2 1 0 5 JoeBarry 6-16 22 4 4 14
Robinson 5 3 2 13 LarryBrennan 25 23 2 2 6
Grout 0 0 0 0 JackDold 00 00 0 0 0
Fitzpatrick 1 1 2 3 WesTamm o1 02 0 0 0
Imhoff 1 1 2 3 AlClaiborne 00 00 0 0 0
Kapp 0 0 0 0 Totals 1961 815 14 <3 46
Schneider 1 2 0 4
Totals 2 14 10 54 California Fg-a Ft-a Pf Reb Pts
Halftime: Cal 24,1SU 20. Bob Dalton 37 77 3 4 13
Bill McClintock 47 2-3 4 13 10
i i Darrall Imhoff 4-10 22 1 15 10
West Regional Final AlBuch 210 o0 1 . .
Denny Fitzpatrick  9-16 33 2 3 21
SEATTLE 66, CALIFORNIA 6_2 oT oL s 00 : N
March 15, 1958 — Cow Palace — San Francisco, CA BernieSimpson 03 23 0 3 2
Dick Doughty 01 00 0 2 0
Seattle Fg Ft-a Pf Pts JerryMann 00 00 1 0 0
Ogorek 3 2 4 8 JimLangley 00 00 0 10
Frizzell 1 1 3 3 Tandy Gillis 00 00 1 0o o
Baylor 9 8 3 > Earl Shultz 00 22 0 0o 2
Brown 6 0 3 Totals 457 1820 14 &N &
Harney 2 5 1 9
Piaserki 0 0 2 0
Saunders IS Final Four Semifinal
California Fg B Pt Pis CALIFORNIA 64, CINCINNATI 58
Dalton 1 15 3 March 20, 1959 — Freedom Hall — Louisville, KY
Sterling 7 1 4 15
Mclntosh 7 2 1 16 California Fg-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts
Buch 4 2 2 10 Bill McClintock 2-11 24 n 1 6
Robinson 6 3 3 15 BobDalton 24 43 7 5 7
Grout 1 0 0 2 Darrall Imhoff 1025 25 16 4 2
Fitzpatrick 0 1 0 DennyFitzpatrick ~ 2-9 00 3 4 4
Totals % 10 15 ® AlBuch 7-15 46 6 2 18
Halftime: Cal 37, Seattle 29. End of regulation: 60-60. JackGrout 27 12 2 1 5
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Bernie Simpson 1-2 00 3 0 2
Team 8

Totals 2673 12-21 5% 17 64
Cincinnati Fg-a Ft-a  Reb Pf  Pts
OscarRobertson  5-16 911 19 4 19
BobWeisenhahn  5-11 00 3 1 10
Tenwick 2-6 11 4 1 5
RalphDavis 6-15 1-2 2 2 13
Whitaker 4-7 02 3 3 8
Landfried 0-1 35 4 3 3
CarlBouldin 0-0 0-1 0 1 0
Team 7

Totals 2256 1422 L 15 53

FG%: Cal35.6,UC39.3. FT%: Cal57.1,UC63.6. Officials: Mihalik, Bell. Attendance: 18,619.

Final Four Championship

CALIFORNIA 71, WEST VIRGINIA 70
March 21, 1959 — Freedom Hall — Louisville, KY

California Fg-a Ft-a Pf  Reb Pts
BillMcClintock ~ 4-13 01 10 1 8
Bob Dalton 6-11 34 2 4 15
Darrall Imhoff 4-13 2-2 9 3 10
AlBuch 0-4 2-2 2 3 2
D. Fitzpatrick 813 47 2 1 20
Bernie Simpson 0-1 00 2 2 0
JackGrout 45 2-2 3 1 10
Dick Doughty 36 00 1 3 6
Team 7 1959 NCAA Champlons
Totals 2966  13-18 3B 18 e
West Virginia Fg-a Ft-a Pf  Reb Pts
JerryWest 10-21 812 n 4 2
Willie Akers 58 01 6 0 10
RobertClousson  4-7 2-3 4 4 10
Bob Smith 25 11 2 3 5
Marvin Bolyard 14 44 3 4 5
JamesRitchie 14 2-2 4 0 4
Ronnie Retton 0-0 2-2 0 0 2
LeePatrone 26 1-2 4 1 5
Team 7

Totals 2555  20-27 4 16 0

Halftime: Cal 39, WV 33. FG%: Cal 43.9, WV 45.5. FT%: Cal 72.2, WV 74.1. Officials: Bell, Mihalik.
Attendance: 18,498.

1960

West Regional 1st Round

CALIFORNIA 71, IDAHO STATE 44
March 8, 1960 — Cow Palace — San Francisco

Idaho State Fg Ft Pf Pts
Goodwin 3 4 1 10
Griffith 0 0 4 0
Watkins 5 5 4 15
Swopes 3 4 0 10
Germaine 2 0 1 4
Kugler 1 0 2 2
McNaley 1 1 1 3
Moulton 0 0 3 0
Totals 15 14 16 4
California Fg-a Ft-a Pf  Reb Pts
Darrall Imhoff 78 56 1 n 19
BillMcClintock ~ 7-11 13 1 5 15
Tandy Gillis 511 01 3 3 10
Earl Shultz 2-6 0-0 1 3 4
Dick Doughty 36 0-0 3 5 6
BobWendell 36 0-2 2 3 6
Dave Stafford 1-2 45 0 1 6
JerryMann 03 22 1 1 2
EdPearson 0-0 0-0 1 1 0
Bill Alexander 00 34 0 0 3
Ned Averbuck 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
Totals 2855 1523 15 B 7

Halftime: Cal 34, 1SU 15. Officials: Filiberti, Overly.

NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS

West Regional Semifinal

CALIFORNIA 69, SANTA CLARA 49
March 11, 1960 — Hec Edmundson Pavilion — Seattle, WA

California Fg-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts
Tandy Gillis 4-12 33 3 2 n
Bill McClintock 6-12 1-2 6 3 13
Darrall Imhoff 7-12 22 12 2 16
BobWendell 2-3 11 2 3 5
Earl Shultz 6-13 45 5 3 16
JerryMann 0-0 00 0 0 0
Dick Doughty 0-2 2-2 0 1 2
Dave Stafford 11 00 1 0 2
StanMorrison 11 1-4 1 1 3
EdPearson 0-0 12 0 3 1
RobAlexander 00 00 0 0 0
NedAverbuck 00 00 0 0 0
Team 8

Totals 27-56 1521 8 18 5%
SantaClara Fg-a Ft-a  Reb Pf  Pts
Jerry Bachich 2-3 01 3 1 4
Frank Sobrero 28 11 4 3 5
Joe Sheaff 25 13 6 3 5
JimRussi 7-18 66 4 2 20
Barry Christina 0-3 02 0 0 0
RonMcGee 28 34 2 2 7
PeteLillevand 1-3 34 3 1 5
GaryKeister 1-2 1-3 0 0 3
JohnMarshall 0-0 0-0 0 2 0
A.Buoncristiani 01 00 0 0 0
DaveRamm 01 00 0 1 0
Team 10

Totals 1752 1524 2 15 29

Halftime: Cal 31, SC 22. FG%: Cal 48.2,SC 32.7. FT%: Cal 71.4, SC 62.5. Officials: George,
Ryan.

West Regional Final

CALIFORNIA 70, OREGON 49
March 12, 1960 — Hec Edmundson Pavilion — Seattle, WA

California Fg-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts
Tandy Gillis 2-6 0-0 1 4 4
Bill McClintock 515 2-6 15 1 12
Darrall Imhoff 512 89 12 2 18
Earl Shultz 56 12 7 3 n
BobWendell 1-6 23 3 2 4
Dick Doughty 34 45 5 3 10
Dave Stafford 0-2 59 2 5 5
JerryMann 2-3 00 1 1 4
StanMorrison 11 00 1 0 2
Bill Alexander 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
EdPearson 00 00 0 0 0
NedAverbuck 00 00 0 0 0
Team 7

Totals 2455 22-34 73 21 e
Oregon Fg-a Ft-a  Reb Pf  Pts
Dave Herron 312 811 6 4 14
BillSimmons 1-3 01 2 3 2
GlennMoore 39 33 1 3 9
ChuckRask 7-10 14 4 4 15
Denny Strickland 0-6 00 4 2 0
Charlie Warren 17 45 8 4 6
WallyKnecht 0-0 35 0 1 3
ButchKimpton 01 00 0 1 0
StuRobertson 0-0 0-0 1 1 0
LeonHayes 00 00 0 0 0
Team 6

Totals 1548 1929 R pal e}

Halftime: Cal 32, Ore 21. FG%: Cal 43.6, Ore 31.3. FT%: Cal 64.7, Ore 65.5. Officials: George,
Ryan. Attendance: 7,000.

Final Four Semifinal

CALIFORNIA 77, CINCINNATI 69
March 18, 1960 — Cow Palace — San Francisco, CA

California Fg Ft Pf Reb Pts
Tandy Gillis 510 33 4 4 13
Bill McClintock 512 8-10 3 10 18
Darrall Imhoff 1021 55 4 n p:3)
Earl Shultz 47 35 1 3 n
BobWendell 0-4 47 2 3 4
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Dick Doughty 1-3 00 1 2 2
Dave Stafford 14 2-2 2 0 4
Team 10

Totals 2661 2532 17 43 v
Cincinnati Fg-a Ft-a Pf  Reb Pts
OscarRobertson 416 ~ 10-12 4 10 18
Larry Willey 49 1-2 4 4 9
PaulHogue 59 4-6 5 1 14
Ralph Davis 48 22 1 2 10
CarlBouldin 47 0-0 4 0 8
Tom Sizer 00 0-1 0 1 0
BobWeisenhahn 58 00 3 9 10
JohnBryant 01 00 3 1 0
SandyPomerzantz  0-0 00 0 0 0
Team 2

Totals 2660 17-23 24 40 0

Halftime: Cal 34, UC 30. FG%: Cal 44.4,UC 43.3. FT%: Cal 78.1, UC 73.9. Officials: Mihalik,
Conway. Attendance: 14,500.

Final Four Championship

OHIO STATE 75, CALIFORNIA 55
March 19, 1960 — Cow Palace — San Francisco, CA

Ohio State Fg-a Ft-a Pf  Reb Pts

Havlicek 48 45 2 6 12

Roberts 56 0-1 1 5 10

Lucas 79 2-2 2 10 16

Nowell 67 33 2 4 B F
Siegfried 56 36 2 1 13

Gearhart 01 0-0 0 1 0

Cedargren 00 1-2 1 1 1 j
Furry 2-4 0-0 1 3 4 s :

Hoyt 01 0-0 0 0 0 _
Botker 00 00 o o o 1960 NCAA Runner-up
Knight 01 00 1 0 0 Team
Nourse 2-3 00 1 3 4

Team 1

Totals 3346 1319 13 3 w

California Fg-a Ft-a Pf Reb Pts

McClintock 4-15 2-3 3 3 10

Gillis 49 0-0 1 1 8

Imhoff 39 22 2 5 8

Wendell 06 4-4 2 0 4

Shultz 2-8 2-2 4 4 6

Mann 35 1-1 0 0 7

Doughty 45 33 1 6 n

Stafford 01 12 1 0 1

Morrison 00 00 1 1 0

Averbuck 0-0 01 0 1 0

Pearson o1 00 0 0 0

Alexander 00 00 0 0 0

Team 7

Totals 2059 1518 15 2 %

FG%:0SU67.4,Cal 33.9. FT%: OSU 68.4, Cal 83.3.

1990

East Regional 1st Round

CALIFORNIA 65, INDIANA 63
March 15, 1990 — Hartford Civic Center — Hartford, CT

#9California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Walton 36 36 22 2 3 1 1 1 0 1 2
Fisher 411 11 00 9 1 9 0o 2 0 1
Hendrick 38 00 710 10 4 13 0o 2 0 1 >
Smith 6-11 1-3 6-6 2 1 19 4 5 0 1 4
Drew 27 13 00 1 3 5 2 0 0 0 >
Elleby 12 12 24 4 4 5 0 1 0 0
Reyes 12 00 12 1 0 3 1 0 1 0 5
Team 0

Totals 2047 715 1824 2N 16 6 8 1 1 4 20
#8Indiana Fg-a 3pa Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Nover 00 00 00 2 3 0 0o 3 0O 0 n
Cheaney 818 00 12 8 3 17 0 1 1 1 X
Anderson 914 24 00 8 4 0 1 2 0
GGraham 27 24 56 4 3 1 2 0 0 0 B
Meeks 1-3 1-1 00 4 2 3 6 5 0 2 3
Reynolds 00 00 00 2 2 0 2 0 0O 0 22
Lawson 02 00 0-1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 8
PGraham 36 2-3 4-4 1 0 12 5 2 0 2 5

NCAA TOURNAMENT RES

ULT

Leary 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Team 2
Totals 2350 712 1013 31 18 & 6 12 3 6 200

Halftime: Cal 27,1U 26. FG%: Cal 42.6,1U 46.0. 3P%: Cal 46.7,1U58.3. FT%: Cal 75.0,1U 76.9.
Officials: Hausman, Rose, Thornly. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 15,937.

East Regional 2nd Round

CONNECTICUT 74, CALIFORNIA 54
March 17, 1990 — Hartford Civic Center — Hartford, CT

#9California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Walton 37 14 00 8 4 7 0 4 0 0
Fisher 67 01 58 6 3 17 2 10 1 0
Hendrick 57 00 24 6 4 12 0 5 1 1 3
Smith 36 00 33 3 3 9 5 7 0 0 ¥
Drew 2-6 14 0-2 2 0 5 2 0 0 0 =
Elleby 04 02 22 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 18
Reyes 00 00 00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4
Harrell 01 00 2-3 1 3 2 1 1 1 0 8
McDonough 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Carty 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Branham 01 01 0-0 0 o0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Brigham 00 00 00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Team 7

Totals 1939 212 1422 B 19 = n = 3 2 20
#1 Connecticut Fg-a 3p-a Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Burrell 49 00 56 7 3 13 2 1 0 1 3
Henefeld 47 11 1-2 3 3 10 2 1 0 4 0
Sellers 14 00 00 3 2 2 1 1 0 1 14
Smith 617 513 7-8 3 2 2 2 3 0 2 3B
George 49 01 22 3 2 10 3 2 0 3 B
Walker 11 00 00 3 3 2 1 0 0 0 13
Williams 01 00 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 o0 7
Gy 310 1-2 23 4 1 9 0 0 0 1 15
DePriest 14 00 1-2 3 3 3 0 1 0 4 18
Cyrulik 00 00 0-0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
Pikiell 00 00 1-2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Macklin 01 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Team 3

Totals 2463 717 1925 X 2 74 n n 0 16 200

Halftime: UConn42, Cal 26. FG%: Cal48.7,UConn 38.1. 3P%: Cal 16.7, UConn41.2. FT%: Cal
63.6,UConn 76.0. Officials: Hausman, Rose, Thornly. Technical fouls: Cal bench. Attendance:
16,011

1993

Midwest Regional 1st Round

CALIFORNIA 66, LSU 64
March 18, 1993 — Rosemont Horizon — Rosemont, IL

#11LSU Fg-a 3p-a Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Jamie Brandon 7-19 36 00 8 2 17 3 1 0 2 L
Clarence Ceasar 511 13 00 4 3 1 1 4 1 1z
GeertHammink 49 00 2-4 8 2 10 0 0 1 1 3
Andre Owens 25 12 00 1 2 5 0 3 0 1 2
Mike Hansen 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
DougAnnison 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
M. Williamson 2-10 25 46 2 3 10 0 1 0 1 1“4
SeanGipson 01 00 00 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3
LenearBurns 24 00 00 5 1 4 0 1 1 0 16
PaulJohnson 35 00 1-2 5 1 7 3 2 0 1 %
Team 7

Totals 2564 716 712 L0 14U ® 7 13 3 7 200
#6 California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Alfred Grigsby 58 00 14 6 4 1 0 1 1 0 3
LamondMurray 10-18 14 24 10 3 3 1 3 1 3
Brian Hendrick 47 00 00 5 2 8 0 5 3 0 2
JasonKidd 4-12 2-4 69 7 2 16 7 1 0 5 %
K.J.Roberts 27 0-2 00 2 1 4 1 2 0 0 0
Monty Buckley 01 0-1 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
JerodHaase 0-2 01 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 13
Stevie Johnson 02 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5
AkiliJones 01 01 00 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 5
RyanJamison 22 00 00 4 1 4 0 0 0 0 8
Team 5

Totals 2760 313 917 O 14 & 2 12 7 7 20

Halftime: Cal 36, LSU 29. FG%: LSU 39.1, Cal45.0.3P%: LSU43.8,Cal 23.1. FT%: LSU 58.3, Cal
52.9. Officials: Harmon, Hillary, Sternberger. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 17,463.
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NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS

Midwest Regional 2nd Round
CALIFORNIA 82, DUKE 77

March 20, 1993 — Rosemont Horizon — Rosemont, IL

#6 California Fg-a 3pa Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Alfred Grigsby 35 00 22 3 4 8 0 1 1 0 2%
LamondMurray 1117 35 36 10 4 B 0 5 0 0o
BrianHendrick 310 00 22 12 2 8 2 4 0 0 A
JasonKidd 411 1-2 2-3 8 3 1 14 4 0 4 R
K.J.Roberts 25 13 0-0 0 0 5 3 1 0 1 10
MontyBuckley 2-3 2-3 00 1 1 6 1 0 0 2 1
JerodHaase 56 34 01 0 1 13 2 1 0 1 2
StevieJohnson 1-3 0-0 0-2 2 1 2 1 2 0 0 1
AkiliJones 0-1 00 00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 10
RyanJamison 0-1 00 1-3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 13
Team 1

Totals 3162 1017 1019 L 1B & 23 18 1 8 200
#3Duke Fg-a 3pa Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
AntonioLang 0-3 00 00 7 4 0 1 2 1 0 0
GrantHill 815 2-3 0-0 7 2 18 4 3 2 8 ¥
Cherokee Parks 14 0-0 0-0 1 2 2 0 3 0 1 14
BobbyHurley 922 618 88 3 1 9 1 0 2 4L
ThomasHill 4-12 1-2 56 5 4 14 1 3 0 1
Mart Clark 02 0-1 2-2 2 1 2 0 2 0 0 13
KennyBlakeney 11 00 00 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 5
Chris Collins 12 1-1 00 2 2 3 0 2 0 0 9
ErikMeek 01 0-0 4-6 5 2 4 0 1 0 0 2
Team 4

Totals 2462 1025 1922 ¥ 19 77 5 17 3 12 200

Halftime: Cal 47, Duke 37. FG%: Cal50.0, Duke 38.7.3P%: Cal 58.8, Duke 40.0. FT%: Cal 52.6,
Duke 86.4. Officials: Harmon, Hillary, Corbin. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 17,463.

Midwest Regional Semifinal

KANSAS 93, CALIFORNIA 76
March 25, 1993 — St. Louis Arena — St. Louis, MO

#6 California Fg-a 3pa Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Alfred Grigsby 1-1 00 1-1 3 4 3 0 1 0 0 5
LamondMurray 922 311 24 6 2 2 2 6 0 2 B
Brian Hendrick 7-8 0-0 13 7 4 15 1 1 1 0o 2
JasonKidd 6-12 03 1-3 5 5 13 10 4 0 4
K.J.Roberts 15 03 33 3 0 5 2 0 1 0 14
MontyBuckley 25 13 0-0 0 1 5 o o0 0 0o 1
JerodHaase 49 25 00 0 3 10 1 0 0 1 24
StevieJohnson 11 0-0 0-0 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 8
AkiliJones 01 01 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5
RyanJamison 0-1 00 00 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 10
BrendenGraves 00 00 00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5
Richard Branham 00 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Team 0

Totals 3165 626 813 28 2B ® 18 1 2 7 20
#2Kansas Fg-a 3pa Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
DarrinHancock 47 0-0 2-3 5 0 10 1 1 0 1 18
Richard Scott 35 00 34 5 3 9 1 3 1 0 2
EricPauley 510 00 00 5 5 10 0 5 0 0o 2
RexWalters 89 45 45 1 2 2 3 2 0 1 >
Adonis Jordon 59 34 2-2 7 2 15 6 2 0 1 A
Steve Woodberry 38 01 77 6 2 13 4 1 0 2z
CalvinRayford 38 01 7-7 6 2 13 4 1 0 1 9
Patrick Richey 14 00 2-2 0 1 4 2 0 0 1 2
Greg Ostertag 2-4 00 00 5 0 4 1 0 1 0 18
Greg Gurley 00 00 0-0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
Team 0

Totals 3257 811 2125 B BB DB 0 1B 2 200

Halftime: KU 43, Cal40. FG%: Cal47.7,KU56.1. 3P%: Cal 23.1,KU 72.7. FT%: Cal 61.5, KU
84.0. Officials: Burr, Lembo, Marcum. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 17,883.

1994

West Regional 1st Round

WISCONSIN-GREEN BAY 61, CALIFORNIAS57
March 17, 1994 — Dee Events Center — Ogden, UT

#12UW-Green Bay Fg-a 3pa Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Chris Westlake 01 00 0-0 0 1 0 o o0 0 0 1
Eric Jackson 1-1 11 00 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 4
JohnMartinez 411 35 2-2 0 1 13 7 3 0 6 B
Gary Grzesk 25 01 0-0 4 4 4 4 1 0 0o 3
L.VanderVelven 24 1-2 1-2 2 2 6 1 2 0 0 16
JeffNordgaard 12-20 00 02 9 2 2 2 2 0 0o

BenBerlowski 06 02 00 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 14
Jeremy Ludvigson 35 00 1-2 6 4 7 5 4 0 2 A
EricLeDuc 22 00 00 2 4 4 1 1 0 0o 2
JeffZavada 01 00 00 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 6
Team 2

Totals 2656 511 48 PV 2 6 2 B 0 8 20
#5 California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
MontyBuckley 36 01 2-3 2 2 8 0 1 0 1 *
JasonKidd 4-17 17 33 n 1 12 7 6 0 3 4L
AnwarMcQueen 1-3 02 12 4 1 3 1 2 0 2 3
LamondMurray 6-21 o7 69 11 2 18 0 3 1 2 %
AkiliJones 2-3 12 00 1 5 5 0 2 0 1 1B
Michael Stewart 01 00 24 10 1 2 0 1 1 1 5
RyanJamison 35 00 33 6 2 9 0 2 2 0 19
Team 0

Totals 1956 219 1724 H 14 57 8 17 4 10 200

Halftime: UWGB 32, Cal 23. FG%: UWGB 46.4, Cal 33.9. 3P%: UWGB 45.4, Cal 10.5. FT%: UWGB
50.0, Cal 70.8. Officials: Wirtz, Corbett, Hartzell. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 12,126.

1996

Midwest Regional 1st Round

IOWA STATE 74, CALIFORNIA 64
March 14, 1996 — Reunion Arena — Dallas, TX

#12 California Fg-a 3pa Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
S. Abdur-Rahim, f 1-6 11 46 2 4 7 0 3 1 0o 33
TonyGonzalez, f 36 01 00 6 3 6 1 0 0 2 2
AnwarMcQueen, g 25 1-4 00 1 1 5 2 2 0 0 3
EdGray,g 310 03 0-0 3 3 6 2 3 1 1 &
Randy Duck, g 36 1-3 00 2 4 7 2 0 0 2 A
JelaniGardner 2-6 13 00 1 4 6 1 5 0 1 1B
Tremaine Fowlkes 813 15 911 6 5 % 0 2 1 2 0
Prentice McGruder 1-1 00 00 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 4
Michael Stewart 00 00 00 0 o o0 0 0 1 0 2
Team 5 1

Totals 2353 520 1317 27T 5 & 8 17 4 8 200
#5lowaState Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
ShawnBankhead, f 47 01 2-3 6 0 10 3 0 0 0o A
Kenny Pratt, f 6-12 00 6-10 5 4 18 1 5 0 1 &
KelvinCato, ¢ 58 00 1-2 8 4 1 0 1 5 0
JacyHolloway, g 25 02 1-2 5 0 5 5 3 0 1 4
Dedric Willoughby, g 815 22 57 2 1 3 4 5 0 3 3
JoeModderman 14 11 02 5 1 3 1 2 0 0 17
Klay Edwards 24 00 00 3 4 4 0 1 0 0 n
TonyRampton 00 00 00 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
Team 6

Totals 2855 36 1526 40 16 74 1M 1w 5 5 200

Halftime: ISU 43, Cal 29. FG%: Cal 43.4,1SU50.9. 3P%: Cal 25.0, ISU 50.0. FT%: Cal 76.5, ISU
57.7. Officials: Paparo, Chrisman, Hartzell. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 13,554

1997

East Regional 1st Round

CALIFORNIA 55, PRINCETON 52
March 13, 1997 — Joel Coliseum — Winston-Salem, NC

#12Princeton Fg-a 3pa Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Mn
SydneyJohnson, f 27 04 01 4 2 4 3 2 0 2 >
Gabe Lewullis, f 39 37 1-2 2 3 10 2 0 0 2 L
Steve Goodrich,c 45 11 1-2 2 4 10 2 2 0 2 3
BrianEarl, g 511 38 0-1 3 3 13 1 1 0 0 4
MitchHenderson, g 79 11 00 2 0 15 5 5 0 2 3
James Mastaglio 00 00 00 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 7
Jesse Rosenfeld 01 0-0 00 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 7
Team 1 1

Totals 2142 821 2-6 18 13 =B 13 12 0 8 200
#5California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Alfred Grigsby, f 46 00 2-2 8 1 10 0 0 2 1 0
TonyGonzalez, f 510 00 36 5 2 13 0 2 0 0 0
Michael Stewart,c 2-3 0-0 00 5 3 4 0 3 0 0 19
Randy Duck, g 614 27 2-2 3 1 16 2 2 0 0
Prentice McGruder, g 1-6 11 22 8 1 5 7 4 0 4 B
SeanMarks 28 00 34 5 2 7 0 0 0 0 17
AnwarMcQueen 0-4 03 00 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 2
KenyonJones 0-1 00 00 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 9
SeanJackson 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Team 1 2

Totals 2052 311 1216 B BB 5 10 1B 2 200

Halftime: Princeton 29, Cal 23. FG%: Princeton 50.0, Cal 38.5. 3P%: Princeton 38.1, Cal 27. 3.
FT%: Princeton 33.3, Cal 75.0. Officials: Gracey, McDonald, Petro. Technical fouls: none.

Attendance: 14,368.
P
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East Regional 2nd Round

CALIFORNIA 75, VILLANOVA 68
March 15, 1997 — Joel Coliseum — Winston-Salem, NC

#5California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Alfred Grigsby, f 37 00 58 13 3 n 1 4 0 0 2
TonyGonzalez, f 9-13 0-0 59 4 0 0 1 0 1
Michael Stewart, c 25 00 00 5 4 4 0 1 2 1 2
Randy Duck, g 49 35 58 5 3 16 2 4 0 2 A
Prentice McGruder,g 01 00 34 2 2 3 6 5 0 3 ¥
KenyonJones 34 00 0-1 2 5 6 1 0 1 0 13
AnwarMcQueen 45 1-1 34 1 0 12 2 0 0 2 2
SeanMarks 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
SeanJackson 01 01 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Team 1

Totals 2545 47 2134 B W7 B 2 16 3 9 20
#4Villanova Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Mn
TimThomas. f 512 1-7 00 5 4 1 1 2 1 2
ChuckKornegay, f 01 00 00 1 3 0 1 3 0 1 1
JasonLawson,c 4-8 00 36 5 4 1 2 0 1 1 338
JohnCelestand, g 310 24 00 1 4 8 4 3 0 3
AlvinWilliams, g 1121 38 6-9 8 4 3 3 6 1 1 4
T.J.Caouette 1-6 03 00 1 1 2 0 0 1 0o 2
Malik Allen 00 00 0-2 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 7
Rafal Bigus 00 00 00 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
Howard Brown 22 11 00 3 2 5 0 0 0 0o n
Team 4

Totals 2660 723 917 31 5 &8 n 15 4 8 20

Halftime: Vil 36, Cal 34. FG%: Cal 55.6, Vil 43.3. 3P%: Cal 57.1, Vil 30.4. FT%: Cal 61.8, Vil 52.9.
Officials: Rutledge, Reynolds, Gracey. Technicalfouls: none. Attendance: 14,368.

East Regional Semifinal

NORTH CAROLINA 63, CALIFORNIA 57
March 21, 1997 — Carrier Dome — Syracuse, NY

#5 California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Alfred Grigsby, f 310 00 4-4 7 3 10 0 2 0 1 2
TonyGonzalez, f 1-4 00 26 5 1 4 1 4 0 0o
Michael Stewart, c 48 00 1-3 7 2 9 0 1 2 0
Randy Duck, g 613 37 0-1 4 4 15 6 2 0 0 >
Prentice McGruder,g 04 04 00 6 2 0 7 2 1 2 >
AnwarMcQueen 39 2-8 00 3 3 8 2 1 1 4 24
SeanMarks 47 34 00 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 17
KenyonJones 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 2 0 0o n
Team 3

Totals 2155 823 714 3 16 57 6 16 4 7 20
#1North Carolina Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
AdemolaOkulaja, f 24 1-2 00 6 3 5 1 3 0 1 0
Antawn Jamison, f 815 0-0 58 8 2 2 1 2 0 0
Serge Zwikker, ¢ 2-8 00 22 10 4 6 1 2 2 0 >
Shammond Williams, g 48 47 00 2 0 3 2 0 1 3B
Vince Carter, g 510 24 22 3 2 1 0 0 0 1 2
Makhtar Ndiaye 00 00 00 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 4
EdCota 14 1-1 25 2 1 5 8 5 0 2 3B
Team 3

Totals 2249 814 11117 # 4 & 14 14 2 6 200

Halftime: UNC 28, Cal 26. FG%: Cal 38.2, UNC 44.9. 3P%: Cal 34.8, UNC 57.1. FT%: Cal 50.0,
UNC64.7. Officials: Burr, Foote, Jansen. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 30,617

Alfred Grigsby

Solomon Hughes

NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS

South Regional 1st Round

FRESNO STATE 82, CALIFORNIA 70
March 16, 2001 — The Pyramid — Memphis, TN

#9Fresno State Fg-a 3p-a Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Chris Jeffries, f 5-10 15 4-6 6 3 15 3 3 1 3 3
Shannon Swillis, f 38 01 11 8 3 7 0 1 1 3 D
MelvinEly, f 812 00 59 13 3 2 0 0 4 0 ¥
TitoMaddox, g 18 04 510 8 3 7 10 9 0 1 &
Demetrius Porter, g 7-13 510 88 1 3 2 4 0 1 3
DamonJackson 1-3 0-2 00 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 7
Noel Felix 00 00 0-0 1 2 0 1 0 0 2 9
Travis Demanby 12 1-2 0-0 o o0 3 0 1 0 1 9
MustafaAl-Sayyad 00 00 00 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 4
Team 1

Totals 2656 724 2334 P 19 & 7 18 7 11 20
#8California Fg-a 3p-a Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Shantay Legans,g 6-12 15 22 2 3 15 3 3 0 0 &
SolomonHughes,c 47 00 1-3 4 3 9 0 3 0 2
SeanLampley, f 6-18 0-1 1-4 8 3 13 4 2 1 2 >
Brian Wethers, g 38 00 4-4 5 3 10 0 2 0 0o 22
Joe Shipp, f 25 02 12 2 3 5 1 1 0O 0
A.J.Diggs 00 00 01 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 5
Donte Smith 13 00 0-0 0 1 2 2 2 0o 0 12
Dennis Gates 25 03 33 1 3 7 0 1 0 2 1
Nick VanderLaan 22 00 00 6 0 4 0 2 0 0 15
GabrielHughes 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Morgan Lingle 00 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Ryan Forehan-Kelly 25 01 11 3 5 5 1 1 0 1 18
Team 3

Totals 2865 112 1320 # B N n 18 1 8 200

Halftime: FSU 34, Cal 30. FG%: FSU 46.4, Cal 43.1. 3P%: FSU 29.2, Cal 8.3. FT%: FSU 67.6, Cal
65.0. Officials: Valentine, Hartzell, Janssen. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 8,602.

2002

South Regional 1st Round

CALIFORNIA 82, PENNSYLVANIA 75
March 15, 2002 — Mellon Arena — Pittsburgh, PA

#11Pennsylvania Fg-a 3p-a Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
UgonnaOnyekwe, f 59 1-2 56 6 3 16 3 2 0 0o
Koko Archibong, f 517 14 56 10 2 16 1 2 2 1
Jeff Schiffner, g 4-6 46 00 4 5 12 3 1 0 1
Andrew Toole,g 311 16 22 0 3 9 4 3 0 0 &
TimBegley, g 24 24 0-0 6 5 6 3 1 0O 0 19
DavidKlatsky 13 11 0-0 1 3 3 3 3 0O 0 1
JanFikiel 1-4 00 4-4 2 0 6 0 1 0 0 16
Dan Solomito 0-0 00 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
AdamChubb 00 00 0-0 o o0 0 0 0 o o0 2
DuaneKing 33 1-1 00 2 0 7 0 0 0 0 2
JonTross 00 00 00 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
Team 1

Totals 2457 1124 1618 X A B 17 13 2 2 20
#6 California Fg-a 3p-a Fta Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Jamal Sampson, f 1-3 00 1-2 10 3 3 1 1 3 1 3
Joe Shipp, f 4-7 12 1114 4 2 20 3 1 0 2
SolomonHughes,c 4-6 00 00 4 2 8 0 0 3 0 15
Shantay Legans,g 33 22 4-4 1 2 12 6 2 0 o Z
Brian Wethers, g 7-10 0-1 57 5 1 19 3 3 0 1
A.J.Diggs 16 00 0-0 2 3 2 4 0 0 3 16
Amit Tamir 16 02 0-0 1 2 2 2 2 0O 0 1
Ryan Forehan-Kelly 36 25 24 1 2 10 0 0 0 1 2
Dennis Gates 2-3 2-3 00 1 1 6 0 0 0 1 10
Team 2

Totals 2650 715 2331 A 18 & 19 9 6 9 200

Halftime: Cal40, Penn32. FG%: Penn42.1, Cal52.0. 3P%: Penn45.8, Cal 46.7. FT%: Penn 88.
Cal 74.2. Officials: Hillary, Adams, Stuart. Technicalfouls: none. Attendance: 17,015.
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NCAA TOURNAI\/IENT RESULTS

Richard Midgley's three pomter with 3.9 seconds left in overtime
lifted Cal over North Carolina State.

South Regional 2nd Round

PITTSBURGH 63, CALIFORNIA 50
March 17, 2002 — Mellon Arena — Pittsburgh, PA

#6 California
Jamal Sampson, f
Joe Shipp, f
SolomonHughes, ¢
ShantayLegans,g
Brian Wethers, g
A.J.Diggs

Amit Tamir
GabrielHughes
ConorFamulener
RyanForehan-Kelly
Dennis Gates

Team

Totals

#3Pittsburgh
JaronBrown, f
Donatas Zavackas, f
Chevon Troutman,c
Julius Page, g
BrandinKnight,g
Yuri Demetris
ChadJohnson

Mark McCarroll
Ontario Lett

Toree Morris

Team

Totals

Fg-a
1-6
411
34
4-12
2-6
1-2
15
00
00
1-7
15

2353

3p-a
0-0
15
0-0
38
01
0-0
0-2
0-0
0-0

0-2

517

Ft-a
0-0
22
14
22

0-0
2-2
00

12-26

Reb Pf Pts
4 3 2
8 1 n
3 5 7
2 4 13
6 5 9
4 0 2
5 2 2
1 0 0
0 0 0
3 2 2
0 1 2
3

P B D

Reb Pf Pts
8 1 3
9 2 4
7 2 1
8 3 17
2 1 1
0 0 0
1 1 5
0 0 0
4 5 10
0 1 2
4

B3 16

Ast  To
1 1
2 2
1 3
2 4
1 1
1 3
3 2
o o0
0 0
o o0
o o0

n 16

Ast  To
3 2
2 1
o o0
1 6
7 1
o o0
2 2
o o0
1 0
0 0

6 12

B

OO0OO0OO0ORrRPROOONONX

OrRrOFRPORFRONORX U

6

St Min
1 >
2 A
1 19
0o 3
1 2
0o n
0 19
0 1
0 0
0
0 7
5 200

St Min
2
0
0o 2
0 3
1 3
0 1
0o n
0 1
1 7
0 3
4 200

Halftime: Pitt 26, Cal 26. FG%: Cal 31.0, Pitt43.4. 3P%: Cal 16.7, Pitt 29.4. FT%: Cal 62.5, Pitt

46.2. Officials: Libbey, Pescatelli, Ted Hillary. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 17,015.

2003

East Regional 1st Round

CALIFORNIA 76, NORTH CAROLINAST. 74 (OT)
March 20, 2003 — Ford Center — Oklahoma City, OK

#9North CarolinaStateFg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Mn
JuliusHodge, f 49 03 6-6 5 3 14 2 1 3 0 &
Marcus Melvin, f 517 49 34 5 2 17 3 3 0 0 4
JoshPowell,c 611 o1 58 9 3 7 3 3 4 0 &
Scooter Sherrill, g 510 57 00 2 4 15 0 3 1 2 3
Clifford Crawford, g 46 0-1 1-2 6 4 9 7 3 0 1 4
CameronBennerman 1-3 00 00 2 1 2 0 1 0 1 14
WillRoach 00 00 00 0 o o0 0 0 0 0 O+
Jordan Collins 00 0-0 00 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 3
Team 7

Totals 2556 921 1520 3FH 19 74 6 14 8 5 225
#8California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Mn
AmitTamir, f 316 2-10 0-0 2 2 8 1 2 1 0o &
Joe Shipp, f 8-18 11 7-9 8 3 2 5 1 1 1 3
GabrielHughes, ¢ 55 00 47 9 4 14 1 1 0 0o 2
Richard Midgley, g 49 36 00 0 0o n 2 1 0 1 A
Brian Wethers, g 48 00 34 3 3 1 4 2 0 0o 2
A.J.Diggs 0-2 00 00 1 0 0 1 1 0 6 2
Donte Smith 00 00 00 1 o o0 1 0 0 0 9
ErikBond 00 00 01 2 o o0 0 0 0 0o 3
ConorFamulener 36 1-3 12 3 2 8 2 4 0 0 2
David Paris 00 00 00 0 o o0 0 0 0 0 2
Team 9 1

Totals 2764 720 1523 B 4 B 17 13 2 8 25

Halftime: Cal 39, NCS 36. End of regulation: 66-66. FG%: NCS 44.6, Cal 42.2. 3P%: NCS 42.9,
Cal35.0.FT%:NCS 75.0, Cal 65.2. Officials: Burr, Bush, Driscoll. Technical fouls: none.
Attendance: 18,462.

East Regional 2nd Round

OKLAHOMA 74, CALIFORNIA 65
March 22, 2003 — Ford Center — Oklahoma City, OK

#8California Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
AmitTamir, f 05 02 1-3 9 1 1 1 1 1 0o 3
Joe Shipp, f 917 03 2-2 3 4 2 0 2 0 0o 3
GabrielHughes, ¢ 23 00 00 1 3 4 0 1 2 0 2
Richard Midgley, g 02 02 00 2 5 0 0 2 0 0o 2
Brian Wethers, g 11-18 25 37 4 4 2 2 1 0 1 33
RodBenson 00 00 00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
A.J.Diggs 00 0-0 00 1 3 0 0 2 0 2 14
Donte Smith 2-4 12 00 1 0 5 3 0 0 0 7
ErikBond 00 00 00 0 o o0 0 0 0 0 1
ConorFamulener 33 22 00 2 2 8 0 0 1 2 19
David Paris 00 00 00 0 o o0 0 0 0 0 5
Team 1

Totals 2752 516 6-12 A 2B 6 6 9 4 5 200
#1Oklahoma Fg-a 3p-a Ft-a Reb Pf Pts Ast To Bk St Min
Johnnie Gilbert, f 36 0-0 0-2 6 2 6 0 1 2 0 X
KevinBookout, f 911 00 45 7 1 2 1 0 0 1 0
Quannas White,g 49 25 2-2 4 2 12 4 2 0 0o 2
Hollis Price, g 1-3 1-2 2-3 1 4 5 4 1 0 0 0
De'AngeloAlexander,g 4-11 23 58 7 3 15 1 2 0 0 B
EbiEre 15 12 00 4 0 3 3 1 0 1 2
Blake Johnston 1-1 1-1 00 0 1 3 1 2 0 0 8
JabahriBrown 35 00 1-2 3 2 7 2 2 0 0 16
JozsefSzendrei 00 0-0 1-2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 5
Team 2 1

Totals 2651 713 1524 FH 15 74 6 12 2 2 20

Halftime: OU 33, Cal 24. FG%: Cal 51.9, 0U 51.0. 3P%: Cal 31.3,0U 53.8. FT%: Cal 50.0, OU
62.5. Officials: Cahill, Maxwell, Jones. Technical fouls: none. Attendance: 18,462.
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NCAA TOURNAMENT RECORDS

MOST POINTS |

| MOST 3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE |

Team: 86 vs. BYU (59), March 15, 1957
Opponent: 93, Kansas vs. Cal (76), March 25, 1993
Both Teams: 169, Kansas (93) vs. Cal (76), March 25, 1993
Cal Individual: 28, Lamond Murray vs. Duke, March 20, 1993
Opp. Individual: 32, Bobby Hurley, Duke, March 20, 1993

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE |

Team: 37 vs. BYU, March 15, 1957
Opponent: 33, Ohio State, March 19, 1960
Cal Individual: 11, Larry Friend vs. BYU, March 15, 1957
11, Lamond Murray vs. Duke, March 20, 1993
11, Brian Wethers vs. Oklahoma, March 22, 2003

Opp. Individual: 12, Bob Kurland, Oklahoma A&M,
March 23, 1946
12, Jeff Nordgaard, UW-Green Bay,
March 17, 1994
MOST FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED |
Team: 81 vs. BYU, March 15, 1957
Opponent: 64, LSU, March 18, 1993
Cal Individual: 25, Larry Friend vs. BYU, March 15, 1957
Opp. Individual: 22, Bobby Hurley, Duke, March 20, 1993

HIGHEST FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE |

55.6 vs. Villanova, March 15, 1997 (25-45)

67.4, Ohio State, March 19, 1960 (33-46)

100.0, Gabriel Hughes vs. North Carolina State,
March 20, 2003 (5-5)

88.9, Rex Walters, Kansas, March 25, 1993 (8-9)

Team:
Opponent:
Cal Individual:

Opp. Individual:

Team:
Opponent:

Cal Individual:
Opp. Individual:

10 vs. Duke, March 20, 1993

11, Pennsylvania, March 15, 2002

3, many times

6, Bobby Hurley, Duke, March 20, 1993

| MOST 3-PIONT FIELD GOALSATTEMPTED

Team:
Opponent:

Cal Individual:
Opp. Individual:

26 vs. Kansas, March 25, 1993

25, Duke, March 20, 1993

11, Lamond Murray vs. Kansas, March 25, 1993
18, Bobby Hurley, Duke, March 20, 1993

| HIGHEST 3-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT.

Team:
Opponent:

Cal Individual:
Opp. Individual:

58.8 vs. Duke, March 20, 1993 (10-17)

72.7, Kansas, March 25, 1993 (8-11)

75.0, Jerod Haase vs. Duke, March 20, 1993 (3-4)
80.0, Rex Walters, Kansas, March 25, 1993 (4-5)

| MOST FREE THROWS MADE

Team:
Opponent:

Cal Individual:
Opp. Individual:

25 vs. Cincinnati, March 18, 1960
23, Fresno State, March 16, 2001
11, Joe Shipp vs. Pennsylvania, March 15, 2002
10, Oscar Robertson, Cincinnati, March 18, 1960

| MOST FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED

Team:

Opponent:
Cal Individual:
Opp. Individual:

34 vs. Oregon, March 12, 1960

34 vs. Villanova, March 15, 1997

34, Fresno State, March 16, 2001

14, Joe Shipp vs. Pennsylvania, March 15, 2002
12, Jerry West, West Virginia, March 21, 1959
12, Oscar Robertson, Cincinnati, March 18, 1960

HIGHEST

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

Team:
Opponent:
Cal Individual:

90.0 vs. Saint Mary’s, March 14, 1959 (18-20)
85.7, Oklahoma A&M, March 23, 1946 (12-14)
100.0, Bob Dalton vs. Saint Mary’s,

March 14, 1959 (7-7)

Opp. Individual: 100.0, Bobby Hurley, Duke, March 20, 1993 (8-8)
MOST REBOUNDS
Team: 56 vs. Cincinnati, March 20, 1959
Opponent: 43, Pittsburgh, March 17, 2002
Cal Individual: 16, Darrall Imhoff vs. Cincinnati, March 20, 1959
Opp. Individual: 19, Oscar Robertson, Cincinnati, March 20, 1959

| MOST PERSONAL FOULS |

Team: 25 vs. lowa State, March 14, 1996
25 vs. Fresno State, March 16, 2001
Opponent: 25, Villanova, March 15, 1997
| MOST ASSISTS |
Team: 23 vs. Duke, March 20, 1993
Opponent: 22, UW-Green Bay, March 17, 1994
Cal Individual: 14, Jason Kidd vs. Duke, March 20, 1993
Opp. Individual: 10, Tito Maddox, Fresno State, March 16, 2001
Jason Kidd
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NCAA TOURNAM ENT RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL GAME

| MOST POINTS |
28 Lamond Murray vs. DUKE .......ccccooeiiiiiiiiine March 20, 1993
27 Brian Wethers vs. Oklahoma ..........cccceevvvveennen. March 22, 2003
26 Tremaine Fowlkes vs. lowa State..........ccccouee..ee. March 14, 1996
25 Darrall Imhoff vs. Cincinnati March 18, 1960

25 Larry Friend vS. BYU ..o March 15, 1957

MOST REBOUNDS

16 Darrall Imhoff vs. Cincinnati ..........ccccoevvveirnnne March 20, 1959
15 Bill McClintock vs. Oregon ........ccccccecevveeevennnn. March 12, 1960
15 Darrall Imhoff vs. Saint Mary’s ........c.ccccevvvenae. March 14, 1959

March 15, 1997
March 14, 1959

13 Alfred Grigsby vs. Villanova ..............
13 Bill McClintock vs. Saint Mary’s

MOST ASSISTS

14 Jason Kidd vS. DUKE .....cceeevieeiieeciee e March 20, 1993
10 Jason Kidd vs. Kansas ........ccoceeeveevieeiiiiesciieeeeenn, March 25, 1993
7  Prentice McGruder vs. North Carolina ............... March 21, 1997
7  Prentice McGruder vs. Princeton ..........ccccou...... March 13, 1997
7 Jason Kidd vs. UW-Green Bay .......c.ccccoeevruenene March 17, 1994
7 Jason Kidd vs. LSU ...ccoeiiiiiiieeie e March 18, 1993

MOST BLOCKS

3 Solomon Hughes vs. Pennsylvania March 15, 2002
3 Jamal Sampson vs. Pennsylvania ....... March 15, 2002
3 Lamond Murray vs. LSU ......ccccecevieiieiiiieens March 18, 1993
3 Brian Hendrick vs. LSU .....cccovveiininiiiinien March 18, 1993
2 Many times
Bill McClintock | MOST STEALS
6 A.J. Diggs vs. North Carolina State .................... March 20, 2003
MOST STEALS 5 Jason Kidd vs. LSU March 18, 1993
- | 4 Anwar McQueen vs. North Carolina .................. March 21, 1997
Team: 10 vs. UW-Green Bay, March 17, 1994 4 Prentice McGruder vs. Princeton .........coo.oow... March 13, 1997
Opponent: 16, Connecticut, March 17, 1990 4 Jason Kidd vs. Kansas March 25, 1993
Cal Individual: 6, A.J. Diggs vs. North Carolina State, March 20, 4 Jason Kidd vs. Duke ...... March 20. 1993
2003 ’
Opp. Individual: 8, Grant Hill, Duke, March 20, 1993 INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT
MOST BLOCKED SHOTS || PoInts: oo 86, Darrall Imhoff, 1960
Team: 7 vs.LSU, March 18, 1993 Reb_ounds: ... 51, Darrall Imh_off, 1960
Opponent: 8, North Carolina State, March 20, 2003 ASSISTS o 31, Jason Kidd, 1993
Cal Individual: 3, Lamond Murray vs. LSU, March 18, 1993 BIOCKS: oo 5, Solomon Hughes, 2002
3, Brian Hendrick vs. LSU, March 18, 1993 5, Jamal Sampson, 2002
3, Solomon Hughes VS. Pennsy|vania’ SteAlS: oo 13, Jason Kldd, 1993
March 15, 2002
3, Jamal Sampson vs. Pennsylvania, INDIVIDUAL CAREER
March 15, 2002 .
Opp. Individual: 5, Kelvin Cato, lowa State, March 14, 1996 EOL”tS:a --------------------------------------------------- igg garra:: :mgogl 132228
ebounds: ..o , Darrall Imhoff, -
ASSISTS: e s 38, Jason Kidd, 1993-94
Blocks: ...... .... 6, Michael Stewart, 1994-97
StealS: i 16, Jason Kidd, 1993-94
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hroughout the 1998-99 season, head
I coach BenBraun called his Golden Bears
awork in progress, constantly evolving

as the season developed.

At times, Cal looked unbeatable, as in the
Bears’ winsover Top 10 teams North Carolina,
UCLA and Arizona. In other instances, they
struggled, going just 3-7 at the start of the Pac-
10 season.

But in the end, the Bears finished on top.
Finally putting everything together as a team,
Cal captured the 1999 National Invitation
Tournament title with a 5-0 run through the
postseason. The championship was the first on
anational stage for the Bears since they claimed
the 1959 NCAA crown.

Cal drew Fresno State in a first round home
game March 10 at the New Arena in Oakland,
and for much of the contest, it looked like the
Bears’ year would end right there. Trailing for
almost the entire game and down 49-37 with 15
minutes to go, Cal finally woke up. The Bears
wentona16-1runtotakethe lead and never lost
control of the game, finishing witha 79-71 win.

Forward Sean Lampley put up the biggest
numbers of the season against the Bulldogs,
endingwith 28 pointsand 14 rebounds. Forward
Carl Boyd, who had 10 of his 14 points after

the Bears a 61-60 victory over Clemson and the 1999 NIT title.

intermission, and guard Geno Carlisle, who
added 15 of his 19 points after the break, also
aided the second half surge.

In the second round March 16,
Cal madeareturntripto DePaul. On
Nov. 28 at the Rosemont Horizon,
the Blue Demons edged the Bears,
75-72, and DePaul seemed to be on
its way to another victory, forging
a 28-11 lead midway through the
first half and a 37-24 advantage at
intermission. But Cal came out of
the break on a 14-1 run to tie the
score, and when center Francisco
Elson tossed in a short jumper with
2:10 left, the Bears took a 58-57
lead. DePaul never scored againand
Cal advanced to the quarterfinals
with the one-point victory.

Twonights later, the Bears hosted
Colorado State at the New Arena for
the right to go to the semis at
Madison Square Garden. Thistime,
Cal jumped out to an early lead,
going up 35-13 at one point in the
firsthalf. CSU, though, kept fighting
and eventually took a 62-61 lead
with 2:00 on the clock. But the
Bears were not to be denied and
scored the final 10 points of the
game for a 71-62 win and left the

Sean Lampley, the tournament
MVP, tallied 28 points and 14

rebounds in a first-round game
against Fresno State.

court to strains of “New York, New York” by
the Cal Straw Hat Band.

In the semifinals, Cal met up with its old
nemesis, Oregon. Motivated by their two losses
to the Ducks during the regular season, the
Bears ran away with an 85-69 victory. Cal led
just, 35-32, at the half when forward Mike Gill
literally took over the game. He scored all of his
career-high 22 points in the second half to lead
the Bears into the championship against
Clemson.

In the final, the ACC’s Tigers, using their
size advantage, dominated the boards and
grabbed a 35-27 halftime lead over Cal. Just as
they had done in the earlier rounds of the NIT,
the Bears fought their way back into the game.
Cal limited Clemson to less than 30 percent
shooting from the floor in the second half, but
the Bears were still down, 60-58, with under a
minute to play.

In Cal’s final possession, Carlisle drove the
lane, but had his shot blocked. In the scramble
that ensued, Carlisle retrieved the ball on the
leftwing and turned toward the basket. Coming
down the key, he lofted a shot over Clemson
center Tom Wideman. The ball went through
the hoop to tie the score, and Wideman was
whistled for a foul on the play. With 4.7
seconds on the clock, Carlisle stepped to the
free throw line and sank the shot for a 61-60
Bear lead. When a desperation shot by the
Tigers missed the mark, the entire Cal team
erupted in celebration.

Lampley, who had 16 pointsand six rebounds
in the championship game victory, was voted
tournament MVP, while Gill was also honored
with a spot on the all-tournament team.
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1986 (0-1)

First Round

Loyola Marymount 80  March 13, 1986,

California 75  Harmon Arena, Berkeley, CA

Top Cal Scorers: Kevin Johnson 25, Dave Butler 11

1987 (2-1)

First Round

California 72  March 13, 1987,

CSFullerton 68 OT  Harmon Arena, Berkeley, CA

Top Cal Scorers: Kevin Johnson 30, Dave Butler 16
Second Round
California 65 March 17, 1987,
Oregon State 62  Gill Coliseum, Corvallis, OR
Top Cal Scorers: K. Johnson 28, D. Butler 12, J. Wheeler 12
Quarterfinals

California 73 March 21, 1987,
Arkansas-LR 80  Pine Bluff Convention Center, Pine Bluff, AR
Top Cal Scorers: Kevin Johnson 20, Jon Wheeler 19
1989 (1-1)
First Round
Hawaii 57  March 16, 1989,
California 73 Harmon Arena, Berkeley, CA

Top Cal Scorers: Leonard Taylor 16, Matt Beeuwsaert 13,
Ryan Drew 13
Second Round
California 72  March 20, 1989,
Connecticut 73 Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
Top Cal Scorers: Leonard Taylor 32, Keith Smith 11

Mike Gill earned aII-tournament honors in the 1999 NIT.

1999 NIT Champions

| 1999 (5-0) |
First Round

Fresno State 71  March 10, 1999,

California 79  Oakland Arena, Oakland, CA

Top Cal Scorers: Sean Lampley 28, Geno Carlisle 19
Second Round
California 58  March 16, 1999,
DePaul 57 Rosemont Horizon, Rosemont, IL
Top Cal Scorers: Geno Carlisle 16, Mike Gill 12
Quarterfinals

Colorado State 62  March 18, 1999,

California 71  Oakland Arena, Oakland, CA
Top Cal Scorers: Mike Gill 18, Geno Carlisle 15
Semifinals
Oregon 69  March 23, 1999,
California 85  Madison Square Garden, New York, NY

Top Cal Scorers: Mike Gill 22, Sean Lampley 16
Championship Game
California 61  March 25, 1999,
Clemson 60 Madison Square Garden, New York, NY
Top Cal Scorers: Geno Carlisle 16, Sean Lampley 15

2000 (2-1)
First Round
LongBeachState 66  March 15, 2000
California 70  Haas Pavilion, Berkeley, CA

Top Cal Scorers: Sean Lampley 20, Robbie Jones 19
Second Round

Georgetown 49  March 21, 2000 @)
California 60  Haas Pavilion, Berkeley, CA 2
Top Cal Scorers: Sean Lampley 21, Ryan Forehan-Kelly 9, %
Shantay Legans 9 §
Quarterfinals <
California 59  March 24, 2000
Wake Forest 76  Greenshoro Coliseum, Greensboro, NC

Top Cal Scorers: Sean Lampley 19, Joe Shipp 17
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POSTSEASON HONORS

LB

ALL-AMERICA

1926
1927
1929
1932
1934
1948
1953
1954

1955
1957

1959
1960

1961
1967
1968
1986
1987
1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

2001
2003

Dave Butler was a two-time
Academic All-American in the "80s. W o Wooden

George Dixon
George Dixon
Vern Corbin
Joe Kintana
Hal Eifert
Andy Wolfe
Bob McKeen
Bob Matheny
Bob McKeen
Bob McKeen
Larry Friend
Darrall Imhoff
Darrall Imhoff

Bill McClintock
Earl Shultz
Tandy Gillis
Bill McClintock
Earl Shultz
Russ Critchfield
Russ Critchfield
Kevin Johnson
Dave Butler
Kevin Johnson
Dave Butler
Jason Kidd

Jason Kidd

Lamond Murray

HAF-1st team

HAF-1st team

HAF-1st team

HAF-1st team

HAF-1st team

HAF-1st team

HAF-2nd team

Look-3rd team, AP-HM

Dell, Col-HM, AP-HM

HAF-3rd team, AP-HM, UPI-HM
HAF-1st team

HAF-2nd team

C&A, HAF-1st team, UPI-1st team,
AP-1st team, TSN-1st team, NABC, Look
UPI-HM, AP-HM

UPI-HM

UPI-HM

3rd team, HM

HAF-3rd

Con-2nd team, AP-HM, UPI-HM
HAF-1st team

AP-HM, UPI-HM

Academic A-A-2nd team

AP-HM, UPI-HM

Academic A-A-1st team

AP-HM, UPI-HM, BW Frosh-1st team,
BT Frosh-2nd team

AP-1st team, BT-1st team, BW-1st team,
W-1st team, USBWA-1st team
AP-3rd team, USBWA-2nd team,
BT-3rd team, BW-3rd team, W-HM

Tremaine Fowlkes BW Frosh-1st team, BT Frosh-2nd team

Jelani Gardner

Shareef Abdur-Rahim
BT-3rd team, AP-3rd team, NABC-3rd team,

Ed Gray
Sean Lampley
Joe Shipp

BT Frosh-2nd team, BW Frosh-HM
BW-2nd team, CS-2nd team,

BW Frosh-1st team, BT Frosh-1st team
AP-3rd team, BW-3rd team

AP-HM
AP-HM
LEGEND
Associated Press
Basketball Times
BW........... Basketball Weekly
C&A ... Coach and Athlete
Col ........ Colliers (Basketball)
(0] I Converse
CS i College Sports
Dell ............. Dell Publications
Helms Athletic
............. Foundation

Look Magazine
NABC ... National Association
............ of Basketball Coaches
TSN ........ The Sporting News
(0] 4 United Press
........................... International
USBWA ......... U.S. Basketball
............... Writers Association

ALL-

CONFERENCE

ALL-SOUTHERN

DIVISION

1916

1917
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924

1925
1926

1927

1928
1929

1930
1931
1932

1933
1934
1957
1958
1959

1960

1961
1967
1968
1969
1971
1972
1980
1982
1986
1987
1989
1990

1991
1992
1993

1994

1996
1997
2000
2001
2003

2004

(First Team Only)
Dan Foster, C
P.A. Embury, G
George Hjelte, C
Henry Anderson, C
Art Eggleston, G
Art Eggleston, G
John Talt, F

John Talt, F

John Talt, F
Aubrey Kincaid, G
Bill Higgins, C

Bill Higgins, C
George Dixon, G
Francis Watson, F
George Dixon, G
Rufus Gregory, G
Vern Corbin, F
Joel Coffield, G
Ken Purcell, F

Joel Coffield, G
Joe Kintana, F
Carl Vendt, G

Hal Eifert, F

Hal Eifert, F

Larry Frield, F
Don Mclntosh, C
Denny Fitzpatrick, G
Al Buck, G

Darrall Imhoff, C
Darrall Imhoff, C
Bill McClintock, F
Earl Shultz, G

Bill McClintock, F
Russ Critchfield, G
Russ Critchfield, G
Charlie Johnson, G
Phil Chenier, G
Ansley Truitt, C
Doug True, F
Mark McNamara, C
Kevin Johnson, G
Kevin Johnson, G
Leonard Taylor, F
Brian Hendrick, C
Keith Smith, G
Brian Hendrick, F
Brian Hendrick, F
Jason Kidd, G
Lamond Murray, F
Jason Kidd, G
Lamond Murray, F

Shareef Abdur-Rahim, F

Ed Gray, G
Sean Lampley, F
Sean Lampley, F
Joe Shipp, F
Amit Tamir, F
Leon Powe, F

1919
1921
1923

1924

1925

1926

1927

1928
1929

1930

1931

1932

1933
1934
1937
1939
1940
1942
1943
1944

1946

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

1954
1955

(First Team Only)
Henry Anderson, C
Art Eggleston, G
Paul OONEeil, C
John Tait, F
Aubrey Kincaid, G
John Tait, F
Aubrey Kincaid, G
Harold Houvinen, C
BillHiggins, C
Charles Jorgenson, F
Harold Belasco, F
Francis Watson, F
Bill Higins, C
George Dixon, G
Francis Watson, F
Vern Corbin, F
George Dixon, G
Rufus Gregory, G
Vern Corbin, F
Pery Ten Eyck, C
Joel Coffield, G
Kent Purcell, F
Joel Coffield, G
Joel Coffield, G
Joe Kintana, F
Joe Kintana, F
Carl Vendt, G

Hal Eifert, F

Hal Eifert, F

Ray Balsley, F
Bill Ogilvie,C
Walt Bickerton, G
Roy Tamm, F
Jack Rocker, F
Wayne Hooper, G
John Higgins, F
Bob Hogeboom, G
Andy Wolfe, F
Merv LaFaile, F
Jack Rocker, F
Andy Wolfe, F
Chuck Hanger, F
Andy Wolfe, G
Bill Hagler, C
Bob Matheny, G
Bill Hagler, F

Jim Doan, G

Bob McKeen, C
John Ricksen, F
Bob McKeen, C
Bob Matheny, G
Bob McKeen, C
Bob McKeen, C
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1993 Jason Kidd, G
PAC-10 1994 Michael Stewart, C

ALL-FRESHMAN 1995 Tremaine Fowlkes, F

1984 Chris Washington, G 1996 Shareef Abdur-Rahim, F
Kevin Johnson, G 1998 Sean Lampley, F

1985 Leonard Taylor, F 2002 Jamal Sampson, F
1987 Bryant Walton, G Amit Tamir, F
1988 Ryan Drew, G 2003 Richard Midgley, G
1990 Brian Hendrick, F 2004 Marquise Kately, F

1992 Lamond Murray, F Leon Powe, F

LI

POSTSEASON HONORS

PAC-10
ALL-ACADEMIC

THE PETE NEWELL LEGEND

Legendary ﬁ

coach Pete
|

Newell, who led .
gl

1959 NCAA title
and a runner-up
finishinthe 1960
tournament, was H
inducted into the
Naismith
Memorial
Basketball Hall
of Fame in 1978.
Head coach ofthe
Golden Bears
from 1954-55 to
’59-60, Newell’s
teams won four
consecutive
conference titles
(1957-60), and he
was voted the
national coach of the year in 1960. He finished his Cal career with
a 119-44 record. Newell also coached the U.S. Olympic team to
a gold medal in the 1960 Rome Games. On Dec. 21, 1987, the
playing surface at Harmon Gym was renamed “Pete Newell
Court” in his honor and the floor at Haas Pavilion retains that
name.

California to the

U.S. NATIONAL TEAMS

1986 Dave Butler

1987 Dave Butler

2001 Ryan Forehan-Kelly
Dennis Gates
MorganLingle

2002 Dennis Gates

2003 Amit Tamir

2004 Amit Tamir

NATIONAL
FRESHMAN OF
THE YEAR

1993 Jason Kidd
1996 Shareef Abdur-Rahim

NCAA ALL-FINAL
FOUR TEAM

PAC-10 PLAYER
OF THE YEAR

1959 Darrall Imhoff
Denny Fitzpatrick
1960 Darrall Imhoff

1994 Jason Kidd

1996 Shareef Abdur-Rahim
1997 Ed Gray

2001 SeanLampley

NIT ALL-FINAL
FOUR TEAM

1999 Mike Gill
Sean Lampley (MVP)

PAC-10
FRESHMAN
OF THE YEAR

1983 Dave Butler

1985 Leonard Taylor

1993 Jason Kidd

1995 Tremaine Fowlkes
1996 Shareef Abdur-Rahim
2004 Leon Powe

PAC-10
NEWCOMER OF
THE YEAR

NAISMITH
AWARD

1971 Charlie Johnson

NATIONAL
COACH
OF THE YEAR

1960 Pete Newell
(UPI, USBWA)

PAC-10 COACH
OF THE YEAR

1997 Ben Braun

1996 Ed Gray

PAC-10

HALL OF HONOR

2002 Pete Newell
2003 Kevin Johnson
2004 Jason Kidd
2005 Darrall Imhoff

U.S. OLYMPIC GAMES TEAM

TEAM USA

Shareef Abdur-Rahim (2000) | Darrall Imhoff (1960)
Jason Kidd (2000) Pete Newell, Coach (1960)

U.S. WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP TEAM

Hank D’Antonio (1959)
Kevin Johnson (1994)

U.S. WORLD UNIVERSITY
GAMES TEAM

Russ Critchfield (1967)

U.S. JUNIOR NATIONAL TEAM

Tremaine Fowlkes (1994, "95)

Jason Kidd (1993, 2000, 2003)
Lamond Murray (1993)

U.S. JONES CUP TEAM

Kevin Johnson (1986)

U.S. OLYMPIC FESTIVAL

Dave Butler (1983)

Lou Campanelli, Coach (1989)

Jelani Gardner (1994)
Butch Hays (1981)
Brian Hendrick (1990)
Kevin Johnson (1983)

Sam Potter (1981)
Keith Smith (1986)
Michael Stewart (1994)
Leonard Taylor (1985)
Bryant Walton (1987)

P
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2006 NCAA TOURNAMENT

OPENING ROUND

MARCH 14, 2006

Dayton Arena, Dayton, OH
Host: University of Dayton

FIRST AND SECOND ROUNDS

MARCH 16 & 18, 2006

Greensboro Coliseum, Greensboro, NC
Host: Atlantic Coast Conference

Jacksonville Veterans Memorial Arena, Jacksonville, FL
Host: Jacksonville University

Jon M. Huntsman Center, Salt Lake City, UT
Host: University of Utah

Cox Arena, San Diego, CA
Host: San Diego State University

MARCH 17 & 19, 2006

Dayton Arena, Dayton, OH
Host: University of Dayton

Wachovia Center, Philadelphia, PA
Host: Atlantic 10 Conference

American Airlines Arena, Dallas, TX
Host: Big 12 Conference

Palace of Auburn Hills, Auburn Hills, Ml
Host: Oakland University

REGIONALS

MARCH 23 & 25, 2006

Georgia Dome, Atlanta, GA
Host: Georgia Tech

Oakland Arena, Oakland, CA
Host: University of San Francisco

MARCH 24 & 26, 2006

MCI Center, Washington, DC
Host: Georgetown University

Hubert H. Humphrey Metrodome, Minneapolis, MN
Host: University of Minnesota

FINAL FOUR

APRIL 1 & 3, 2006

RCA Dome, Indianapolis, IN
Co-Hosts: Butler University & Horizon League

e

[ ——

Forward Tony Gonzalez, who now plays tight end for the Kansas
City Chiefs in the NFL, scored 23 points in Cal’s win over
Villanova in the second round of the 1997 NCAA Tournament.

CAL NCAA
TOURNAMENT NOTES

e Cal has participated in 13 NCAA Tournaments and reached at
least the Round of 16 seven times.

» Under head coach Pete Newell, Cal captured the NCAA title
in 1959 and was the national runner-up in 1960.

e Cal has an 18-13record-in NCAA Tournament games.
e Cal is 10-3 in opening round games.

» After going 30 years between appearances, Cal has advanced
to the NCAA Tournament eight times since 1990.

e Cal has faced 29 teams in 31 NCAA Tournaments games,
playing only Cincinnati (2-0), Idaho State (2-0) and Ohio
State (0-2) twice.

e Cal has appeared in all four regions over the years:
East (4-3), South (1-2), Midwest (2-2) and West (11-6).
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TEAM

NIBS PRICE AWARD

MOST VALUABLE PLAYER
1955 Bob McKeen 1983  Michael Pitts
1956  Bob Blake Michael Chavez |
1957  Larry Friend 1984  Butch Hays / "
1958 Don Mclntosh 1985  Leonard Taylor
1959  Denny Fitzpatrick 1986  Kevin Johnson
1960  Darrall Imhoff 1987  Kevin Johnson (l\lﬁ“l‘“k
1961  Bill McClintock 1988  Keith Smith
1962  Don Lauer 1989  Leonard Taylor
1963  Dick Smith 1990  Keith Smith
1964  CamdenWall 1991  BrianHendrick
1965 Don Wolthers 1992  BrianHendrick
1966  Russ Critchfield 1993  Jason Kidd
1967  Russ Critchfield Lamond Murray
1968  Russ Critchfield 1994  Jason Kidd
1969  Charlie Johnson Lamond Murray
1970  JackieRidgle 1995  Monty Buckley
1971  JackieRidgle 1996  Shareef Abdur-Rahim
1972 Ansley Truitt 1997 Ed Gray 4
1973 John Coughran 1998  Mike Gill Brian Wethers
1974  Brady Allen 1999  GenoCarlisle
1975 Jay Young Thomas Kilgore 2003  Gabriel Hughes | 2005 Rod Benson
1976  Carl Bird 2000  SeanLampley 2004  Rod Benson
Rickie Hawthorne 2001  SeanLampley
1977 Ray Murry 2002 Joe Shipp INTER-FRATERNITY TROPHY
1978  Gene Ransom 2003  Joe Shipp
1979  KevinSingleton Brian Wethers MOST INSPIRATIONAL PLAYER
1980 DOUg True 2004 Leon Powe 1948 Charles Hanger 1978 DOUg Vilotti
1981  Mark McNamara 2005  Not Awarded Andy Wolfe 1979  Phil Wilhite
1982  Mark McNamara 1949  BillHagler 1980  Walt Gillespie
1950 Bob Matheny 1981  Butch Hays
VERNON M. SMITH MEMORIAL 1951 BiIIHagIer 1982  Wes Howell
1952  Jim Doan 1983  Jeff Thilgen
TROPHY 1953  Bob Matheny Butch Hays
1954  Bob Albo 1984  Eddie Javius
MOST IMPROVED PLAYER 1955  CIiff Mayne, Jr. 1985  JonWheeler
1959  Bob Dalton 1980  Darrell Haley 1956  Larry Friend 1986  Earnie Sears
1960 Tandy Gillis 1981  Michael Chavez 1957  Ev McKeen 1987  Leonard Taylor
1961  Stan Morrison 1982  Wes Howell 1958  Earl Robinson 1988 Ryan Drew
1962  Chris Carpenter John Ritchie 1959  Darral Imoff 1989  Ryan Drew
1963  Dan Lufkin 1983  Dave Butler 1960  Bill McClintock 1990  AndrewBrigham
1964  Dan Lufkin 1984  Jim Beatie 1961  Ned Averbuck 1991  Andre Reyes
1965  Mike Henderson 1985  Chris Washington 1962  Burt Davies 1992  Alfred Grigshy
1966  Myron Erickson 1986  Michael Taylor 1963  Bob Wueste 1993  Jerod Haase
1967  CharliePerkins 1987  JonWheeler 1964  SteveBelser Brian Hendrick
1968  Trent Gaines 1988  Roy Fisher 1965  Jim Ashcraft 1994  Randy Duck
1969 JackieRidgle 1989  Bill Elleby 1966  Jim Ashcraft 1995  Alfred Grigshy 8
1970  Phil Chenier 1990  Bryant Walton 1967 Bob Wolfe 1996  Alfred Grigsby aE
1971  Ansley Truitt 1991  RichBranham 1968  Bob Wolfe 1997  Alfred Grigshy )
Phil Chenier 1992  Lamond Murray 1969  Bob White 1998  Robbie Jones 3
1972  EricLong 1993  Akili Jones 1970  Bob White 1999  Mike Gill
1973  Carl Meier 1994  Ryan Jamison 1971  Harry Brown 2000  Robbie Jones
1974  Doug Vilotti 1997  Michael Stewart 1972 Harry Brown 2001  Dennis Gates
1975  John Terry 1998  SeanLampley 1973  EricLong 2002  SolomonHughes
1976  Ken Thompson 1999  Francisco Elson Rickie Hawthorne 2003  Donte Smith
1977  John Caselli Sean Lampley 1974 Brady Allen 2004  Mike Blasquez
Tom Schneiderjohn 2000  SolomonHughes 1975  Rickie Hawthorne (Strength Coach)
1978  KevinSingleton 2001  Brian Wethers 1976  Gene Ransom 2005  Not Awarded
1979  Melvin Holland 2002  Gabriel Hughes 1977  Doug True

P
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Randy Duck

FURN|A

TEAM AWARDS

BEST ACADEMIC

PERFORMANCE
1992  Brendon Graves 1994  Anwar McQueen
1993  Brendon Graves 1995  Anwar McQueen
OUTSTANDING
STUDENT-ATHLETE
1992  Akili Jones 2000  Raymond King
1993  RichBranham Cassidy Raher
1994  Akili Jones 2001  Dennis Gates
1996  Anwar McQueen Morgan Lingle
Sean Marks 2002  Conor Famulener
1997  Raymond King Amit Tamir
1998  J.T. Stephens 2003  Erik Bond
1999  Dennis Gates Jordi Geli
Morgan Lingle 2004  Amit Tamir
2005  Brett Lowenthal

HUSTLE & SPIRIT AWARD

1998  Justin Labagh
Morgan Lingle

2000  NickVander Laan

2001  MorganLingle

2002
2003
2004
2005

Brian Wethers
Conor Famulener
Martin Smith
Alex Pribble

MOST COURAGEOUS AWARD

2003  Richard Midgley

| 2004

Richard Midgley

MOST UNSELFISH AWARD

PETE NEWELL AWARD

BEST DEFENSIVE PLAYER
1986  JeffHuling 1997  Randy Duck
1987  Eddie Javius 1998  Francisco Elson
1988  Matt Beeuwsaert 1999  Carl Boyd
1989  Matt Beeuwsaert 2000 Ryan Forehan-Kelly
1990  BrianHendrick 2001  Ryan Forehan-Kelly
1991  SeanHarrell 2002 A.J.Diggs
1992  Monty Buckley Dennis Gates
1993  Jason Kidd 2003  A.J.Diggs
1994  Michael Stewart Brian Wethers
1995  Monty Buckley 2004  Marquise Kately
1996  Randy Duck 2005  Not Awarded
COACHES’ AWARD
1994  Monty Buckley 1997  Anwar McQueen
1995  Tremaine Fowlkes Prentice McGruder
1996  Anwar McQueen 2002  Ryan Forehan-Kelly
Tony Gonzalez 2004  Alex Pribble
2005  Martin Smith
BEST ACADEMIC EFFORT

1991  AKkili Jones
1992  RichBranham

1993
1994

Jerod Haase
Anwar McQueen

2004  Ayinde Ubaka

L.

b N

Anwar McQueen
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Abrahams, Joe (6-3, Los Angeles, CA), 2003

Abdur-Rahim, Shareef (6-10, Marietta, GA),
1996

Albright, Bob (6-8, San Antonio, TX), 1969,
70

Addison, Carlos (6-3, Oakland, CA), 1979, 80

Alameida, Robert, 1940, 41, 42

Albo, Bob (6-4, Berkeley, CA), 1952, 53, 54

Allen, Brady (6-4, Oakland, CA), 1973, 74

Anderson, Bob (6-0, St. Paul, MN), 1946

Anderson, Don (6-1, Los Angeles, CA), 1975

Anderson, H.T., 1919, 20, 21

Anderson, Jerry (6-5, Burbank, CA), 1953, 54

Anuluoha, Okwi (6-4, Los Angeles, CA), 1993

Armstrong, Lance (6-3, Santa Maria, CA),
1972

Avrrillaga, Gabe (6-1, Inglewood, CA), 1955,
56, 57

Arth, Leland, 1945

Arnold, Bob, 1943

Ashcraft, Jim (5-11, Sacramento, CA), 1965, 66

Ashley, George (6-1, Vista, CA), 1993

Asplund, Duane (6-7, Kingsburg, CA), 1956, 57

Avalos, Frank (6-6, San Francisco, CA), 1983

Averbuck, Ned (6-4, Los Angeles, CA), 1960,
61

B- |

Bailey, James, 1940, 41, 42

Ballmer, Bruce (6-2, Monterey Park, CA),
1962, 63, 64

Balsley, Ray, 1935, 36, 37

Bauer, Fred, 1935

Beatie, Jim (6-7, Hillsboro, OR), 1984, 85, 86,
88

Beeuwsaert, Matt (6-6, Santa Ana, CA), 1988,
89

Begovich, Dan (6-7, Burlingame, CA), 1978

Belasco, Harold, 1924, 25

Bell, Thomas, 1941

Benson, Rod (6-10, San Diego, CA), 2003, 04,
05

Bertelsman, Dennis (6-0, Salinas, CA), 1957

Bickerton, Walter, 1938, 39, 40

Biggerstaff, William, 1938, 39, 40

Biles, Robert, 1940, 41, 42

Bird, Carl (6-8, Portland, OR), 1975, 76

Blackwell, Waddell (6-1, Homestead, PA),
1968, 69

Blake, Bob (6-2, Long Beach, CA), 1954, 55,
56

Bodipo-Memba, Jose (6-3, Novato, CA), 1996

Bond, Erik (6-7, Seattle, WA), 2003

Bose, Rick (6-2, San Jose, CA), 1983

Boyd, Carl (6-5, Beloit, WI), 1999

Branham, Richard (6-5, Arleta, CA), 1990, 91,
92,93

Brashears, Rich (6-4, San Jose, CA), 1988, 89

Brigham, Andrew (6-6, San Francisco, CA),
1988, 89, 90, 91

Brown, Bob (6-4, Pasadena, CA), 1955

CAL LETTERMEN

Brown, Harry (6-4, Richmond, CA), 1971, 72

Brutocao-Kemp, David (5-11, Oakland, CA),
2003

Buch, Al (6-2, North Hollywood, CA), 1957,
58, 59

Buckley, Monty (6-6, Sacramento, CA), 1992,

93,94, 95

Butenschoen, Jim (6-2, Grass Valley, CA),
1960

Butler, Bernard, 1923

Butler, Buzz (6-8, Santa Cruz, CA), 1981, 82,
85

Butler, Dave (6-9, Rancho Palos
Verdes, CA), 1983, 84, 86, 87

Butts, Milton, 1927

I -

Caiazzo, Bill (5-10, Huntington Beach, CA),
1996

Callow, Merrill, 1945

Campanelli, Kyle (6-3, Moraga, CA), 1992

Capehart, Jeff (6-3, San Marino, CA), 1981,
82, 83

Carlisle, Chester, 1936, 37, 38

Carlisle, Geno (6-3, Grand Rapids, MI), 1998,
99

Carlson, Tom, 1943

Carpenter, Chris (6-8, El Cerrito, CA), 1962,
63, 64

Carson, John (6-6, Irvine, CA), 1979

Carty, John (6-10, Corvallis, OR), 1988,90

Carver, Vernon, 1925, 26

Caselli, John (6-3, South San Francisco, CA),
1977, 78, 79

Chalmers, Robert, 1937, 38, 39

Chang, Richard (6-6, Huntington Beach, CA),
1983, 85, 86

Chavez, Michael (5-9, Downey, CA), 1980,
81, 82, 83

Chenier, Phil (6-4, Berkeley, CA), 1970, 71

Clymer, Paul, 1927, 28, 29

Clyne, George, 1945

Coakley, Thomas, 1929

Coffield, Joel, 1929, 30, 31

Conrad, Wayland, 1941

Cooper, Harold, 1922, 23

Copland, Duncan, 1935

Corbin, LaVerne, 1927, 28, 29

Cordes, Harry, 1935, 36

Coughlan, William, 1932, 33, 34

Coughran, John (6-6, San Jose, CA), 1971, 72,
73

Creighton, Mark (6-3, Conroe, TX), 1977

Critchfield, Russ (5-10, Salinas, CA), 1966, 67,

68

Crowley, John, 1932, 33

Cuff, Thomas, 1919, 20

Cuneo, Gordon (6-3, San Francisco, CA),
1943, 48

| o

Dable, Robert, 1943, 47

Dalton, Bob (6-3, San Leandro, CA), 1958, 59

David, Dick, 1937

Davis, Thurston, 1941, 42

Davis, Tyrone (6-1, Compton, CA), 1978

Davis, William, 1930, 31

Dean, Beach, 1927, 29

Dean, Les (6-2, San Gabriel, CA), 1946, 48

Diamond, Irwin, 1942

Diaz, Mike (5-11, Fairfield, CA), 1955, 56, 57

Dickey, Mark (6-11, Woodside, CA), 1975, 76

Dickinson, Roger (6-2, El Cerrito, CA), 1972

Diggs, AJ. (5-9, Long Beach, CA), 2001, 02,
03, 04

Dixon, George, 1927

Doan, Jim (6-2, South Pasadena, CA), 1952

Donahue, Ed (6-6, Oakland, CA), 1961, 62

Dorado, Leo (6-1, San Leandro, CA), 1970, 71

Dougery, Edward, 1938

Dougery, James, 1927, 28

Doughty, Dick (6-8, Oakland, CA), 1959, 60

Douthit, Taylor, 1922, 23, 24

Dreher, Billy (6-4, Grand Junction, CO), 1991,
92

Dresel, Skip (6-5, Napa, CA), 1953

Drew, Ryan (6-2, Seattle, WA), 1988, 89, 90,
91

Duck, Randy (6-2, Garland, TX), 1994, 95,
96, 97

Duffy, Robert, 1937

Durkee, Wilfred, 1942, 47

Duvaras, Jim (6-1, San Francisco, CA), 1949

Duwe, Bill (6-5, Pasadena, CA), 1969, 70, 72

I E- |

Eggleston, Arthur, 1921, 22, 23

Eifert, Hal, 1932, 33, 34

Eisan, Lee, 1927

Elleby, Bill (6-3, Seattle, WA), 1989, 90, 91,
92

Elson, Francisco (7-0, Rotterdam, the
Netherlands), 1998, 99

Embury, Philip, 1917, 18

Englehard, Gregory, 1933, 34

Erickson, Myron (6-5, Orland, CA), 1964, 66,
67

-F- |

Famulener, Conor (6-5, Walnut Creek, CA),
2001, 02, 03, 04

Farley, William, 1942

Farrell, James, 1944, 45

Fassette, Quincy (6-8, Cheyenne, WY), 1977

Feiling, Robert, 1935

Fetcher, Lane, 1926, 27, 28

Fisher, Roy (6-7, Renton, WA), 1988, 89, 90,
91

Fitzpatrick, Dennis (6-0, Costa Mesa, CA),
1958, 59

Flegal, Ralph, 1939

Flodberg, Fred, 1918, 21

Forehan-Kelly, Ryan (6-5, Irvine, CA), 1999,
2000, 01, 02
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Forehan-Kelly, Tashaan (6-3, Irvine, CA),
2002, 03

Foster, Daniel, 1917

Fowlkes, Tremaine (6-7, Los Angeles, CA),
1995, 96

Friend, Larry (6-4, Los Angeles, CA), 1955,
56, 57

Froeschle, Bob (6-5, San Francisco, CA), 1951

ey |

Gaines, Trent (6-2, Long Beach, CA), 1968

Gardner, Jelani (6-6, West Covina, CA), 1995,
96

Garetson, William, 1938, 41

Gates, Dennis (6-3, Chicago, IL), 1999, 2000,
01, 02

Gaufo, Gary (5-9, Pinole, CA), 1988

Geli, Jordi (6-10, Girona, Spain), 2003, 04

Gibbons, Earle (6-4, Bakersfield, CA), 1949,
50, 51

Gill, Mike (6-6, Washington, DC), 1998, 99

Gillespie, Walt (6-3, San Rafael, CA), 1977,
78,79, 80

Gillis, Tandy (6-6, Long Beach, CA), 1959, 60

Goldenson, Lewis, 1937, 38

Gonzalez, Tony (6-6, Seal Beach, CA), 1995,
96, 97

Goode, Cyrus (6-2, East Palo Alto, CA), 2004

Gordon, Shahar (6-10, Tel Aviv, Israel), 1999,
2000

Gorman, Weston, 1931

Granger, Clarence, 1931

Graves, Brendan (6-10, Victoria, BC), 1992, 93

Gray, Clay (6-7, Newton, KN), 1951, 52, 53

Gray, Ed (6-3, Riverside, CA), 1996, 97

Green, Russell, 1919, 20, 21

Greenleaf, Tom (5-11, Berkeley, CA), 1952,
53

Gregory, Canoy, 1927, 28, 29

Griffith, Jim (6-7, Glendale, CA), 1974, 76, 77,
78

Grigshy, Alfred (6-9, Houston, TX), 1992, 93,
95, 97

Grout, Jack (6-5, Visalia, CA), 1957, 58, 59

Grul, William, 1919

Guinn, Brian (6-2, Berkeley, CA), 1980

-H- |

Haase, Jerod (6-2, South Lake Tahoe, CA),
1993

Hagler, Bill (6-3, San Francisco, CA), 1949, 50,
51

Hagler, Joe (6-8, San Francisco, CA), 1955, 56,
57

Haley, Darrell (6-7, Fairfax, CA), 1980, 81,
82,83

Hanger, Chuck (6-5, Berkeley, CA), 1947, 48

Hardin, DeVon (6-10, Fremont, CA), 2005

Harrell, Sean (5-11, Santa Cruz, CA), 1988, 89,
90, 91

Hawthorne, Rickie (6-3, Los Angeles, CA),
1973, 74, 76

IFURNIA

CAL LETTERMEN

Hay, Richard, 1934, 35

Hays, Butch (6-4, Playa Del Rey, CA), 1981,
82, 83, 84

Henderson, Dick, 1943, 44

Henderson, Mike (6-6, East Lansing, MI),
1965

Henderson, Tom (6-5, Piedmont, CA), 1968,
69, 70

Hendrick, Brian (6-9, Walnut, CA), 1990, 91,
92, 93

Henriksen, Don (6-6, Palo Alto, CA), 1950

Herwig, Bob, 1935, 36, 37

Hess, Frank (6-2, San Francisco, CA), 1954,
55, 56

Higgins, John, 1944

Higgins, William, 1925, 26

Hillsman, Ralph, 1937

Hiskey, Claude, 1943, 44

Hjelte, George, 1917

Hoagland, Frank (6-4, San Francisco, CA),
1951, 52

Hodes, Irwin, 1940, 41

Hogeboom, Bob (6-1, Oakland, CA), 1945, 46,
47

Holcomb, Lowell (6-8, Los Angeles, CA),
1946

Holland, Mel (6-3, San Jose, CA), 1979

Holmes, Benton, 1925, 26

Holt, Howard (6-2, Los Angeles, CA), 1964,
65

Honnen, Ed, 1945

Hooper, Wayne, 1944

Horan, Larry (6-4, Oakland, CA), 1951, 52

Howard, Wally, 1945

Howell, Wes (6-3, Hayward, CA), 1981, 82

Hughes, Gabriel (6-11, Carson, CA), 2001, 02,
03, 04

Hughes, Solomon (6-11, Carson, CA), 1999,
2000, 01, 02

Geno Carlisle

LB

Huling, Jeff (6-5, Eugene, OR), 1984, 85, 86,
87

Hunn, Richard, 1944

Hunt, Leroy, 1937, 38

Huovinen, Harold, 1924

I I |

Imhoff, Darrall (6-10, Alhambra, CA), 1958,
59, 60

I -J- |

Jackson, Sean (6-5, Seaside, CA), 1997, 98

Jamison, Ryan (6-11, Los Angeles, CA), 1992,
93, 94, 95

Javius, Eddie (6-6, San Mateo, CA), 1984, 85,
86, 87

Jenkins, LeVord (6-0, Inglewood, CA), 1986

Jensen, Don, 1935, 36, 37

Johnson, Bob (6-3, Turlock, CA), 1971, 72

Johnson, Charles (6-0, Redwood City, CA),
1969, 70, 71

Johnson, Clarence (6-6, San Antonio, TX),
1968, 69, 70

Johnson, Gary (6-6, Kingsburg, CA), 1951

Johnson, Kevin (6-1, Sacramento, CA), 1984,
85, 86, 87

Johnson, Milky (5-10, Menlo Park, CA), 1967

Johnson, Stanley, 1942, 43, 47

Johnson, Stevie (6-9, Baltimore, MD), 1993

Jones, Akili (6-0, San Francisco, CA), 1991,
92,93, 94

Jones, George, 1944

Jones, Kenyon (6-10, Savannah, GA), 1996,
97, 98

Jones, Larry (6-0, Ontario, CA), 1953, 54

Jones, Robbie (6-3, Sacramento, CA), 1998,
99, 2000

I K- |

Kallenberger, Wendell (6-6, Garden Grove,
CA), 1970

Kapp, Joe (6-3, Newhall, CA), 1957, 58

Kately, Marquise (6-5, San Francisco, CA),
2004, 05

Keaton, Dee (6-2, Spokane, WA), 1947, 48

Kellar, Bill (6-5, San Leandro, CA), 1973, 74

Kennedy, Charlie (6-0, Los Angeles, CA),
1965

Kennedy, Douglas, 1942

Kenney, Frank, 1934

Kidd, Jason (6-4, Oakland, CA), 1993, 94

Kilgore, Thomas (6-2, Grand Rapids, MI),
1998, 99

Kim, Kirk (5-7, El Cerrito, CA), 1998, 99

Kincaid, Aubrey, 1923, 24

King, Raymond (5-10, EI Cerrito, CA), 1998,
99, 2000

Kintana, Joseph, 1931, 32

Klemmer, Grover, 1943

Koenitzer, Bart (6-10, Corvallis, OR), 1987

Kopke, John, 1935

Kretsinger, Dick (6-3, Oakland, CA), 1949, 50
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Krupsky, Sam (6-10, Philadelphia, PA), 1973,
74

Kulonen, Kari (6-5, Forssa, Finland), 1985

Kuzminskas, Saulius (6-11, Vilnius, Lithuania),
2001

Kyte, Alwin (6-1, Oakland, CA), 1954, 55

I L |

Labagh, Justin (6-5, San Francisco, CA), 1996,
97,98

Ladar, Samuel, 1925

Lafaille, Merve (6-0, Oakland, CA), 1941, 42,
46

Lampley, Sean (6-7, Chicago, IL), 1998, 99,
2000, 01

Langford, Kevin (6-7, Ft. Worth, TX) 2005

Langley, Jim (6-3, Salinas, CA), 1959

Larkey, Jefferson, 1921, 22, 23

Larner, Dick (6-4, Berkeley, CA), 1946

Larrieu, Edmond, 1929

Lauer, Don (6-2, Berkeley, CA), 1962, 63

Lee, Rock (6-10, San Diego, CA), 1974, 75, 76

Legans, Shantay (5-10, Goleta, CA), 2000, 01,
02

Lehane, Louis, 1922, 23, 24

Lerond, Jack (6-1, Stockton, CA), 1945, 46

Lewis, Denny (5-11, San Francisco, CA),
1962, 63

Lien, Matt (6-9, LaHabra, CA), 1991

Lilot, Maurice, 1937, 38

Lingle, Morgan (6-2, Ramona, CA), 1998, 99,
2000, 01

Lippstreu, Ed (6-2, Fairfield, CA), 1951, 52

Long, Eric (6-1, Stockton, CA), 1971, 72, 73

Lord, Tom (6-4, Cupertino, CA), 1981, 82

Loveday, Paul (6-10, Bakersfield, CA), 1969

Lucas, Ray (5-11, Fortuna, CA), 1945, 48

Luce, David, 1935, 36

Lucich, Gary (6-5, Eureka, CA), 1973

Lufkin, Dan (6-1, Alameda, CA), 1963, 64

-M- |

Majors, O. Cort, 1920, 21, 22

Mann, Ernie, 1943

Mann, Jerry (6-2, San Francisco, CA), 1959,
60

Marks, Sean (6-11, Auckland, New Zealand),
1995, 96, 97, 98

Mastrov, Bert (6-4, Los Angeles, CA), 1954,
55

Matheny, Bob (5-11, San Francisco, CA),
1950, 53, 54

Mayne, CIiff (5-11, Berkeley, CA), 1954, 55

McClintock, Bill (6-4, Milwaukee, WI), 1959,
60, 61

McCoy, William, 1929

McDonough, Eric (6-9, Danville, CA), 1989,
90, 91

McGaffey, Stephen, 1934

McGee, John, 1940, 41

McGruder, Prentice (6-3, Benton Harbor, Ml),
1996, 97

McGuire, Dominic (6-7, San Diego, CA),
2004, 05

Mclintosh, Don (6-6, Los Angeles, CA), 1956,
57, 58

McKeen, Bob (6-7, Piedmont, CA), 1952, 53,
54, 55

McKeen, Ev (6-3, Piedmont, CA), 1955, 57

McNamara, Mark (6-11, Santa Clara, CA),
1981, 82

McQueen, Anwar (6-1, Washington, DC),
1994, 95, 96, 97

Meek, Dave, 1933, 34, 35

Meier, Carl (6-8, Bakersfield, CA), 1972, 73,
74

Melby, Henry, 1941

Meyers, Ryan (6-7, Orinda, CA), 1998, 99,
2000

Midgley, Richard (6-1, Burgess Hill, England),
2003, 04, 05

Miller, Mike (6-0, Moraga, CA), 1974, 76, 77

Mills, Walter, 1928

Mitchell, Charles (6-9, New Albany, IN),
1978

Morgan, Dudley, 1939, 40

Morgans, Philip, 1935

Morrison, Stan (6-7, Bellflower, CA), 1960,
61

Moser, Ray (5-11, Lodi, CA), 1952, 53

Mota, Gus, 1945

Motola, Pat (6-8, Mountain View, CA), 1974,
75

Mower, Art (5-11, Sacramento, CA), 1946

Murdock, Dana, 1933

Murray, Lamond (6-7, Fremont, CA), 1992,
93, 94

Murry, Ray (6-5, Wichita, KS), 1976, 77

I N- |

Nealson, Willis, 1930

Nelson, Richard, 1944

Nemechek, Bob (6-1, Berkeley, CA), 1958

Nichols, Dave (6-0, Lodi, CA), 1949, 50

Norton, W.D., 1917, 18

I -O- |

Oglivie, Bill, 1939, 40

Ohashi, Ted, 1931, 32, 33

Oliver, Joe, 1943

Olson, Raymond, 1934, 35, 36

Olson, Robby (6-1, Sacramento, CA), 1964,
65, 66

O’Neil, Paul, 1922, 23, 24

O’Neill, Mike (6-3, Berkeley, CA), 1949

Ortmann, Hartmut (6-8, Bremerhaven, West
Germany), 1987, 88, 89

Owen, Bob (6-4, Lake Oswego, OR), 1980,
81, 82, 83

Owens, Joe (6-3, Los Angeles, CA), 1995, 96

I P- |

Panawek, Steve (6-5, Moraga, CA), 2003

Paris, David (6-9, Modesto, CA), 2003, 04, 05

Payne, Jim (6-4, Long Beach, CA), 1949, 50

Pearson, Ed (6-0, Richmond, CA), 1960

Penfield, Myron, 1917

Perkins, Charlie (6-2, Alameda, CA), 1965, 66,
67

Peterson, Basil, 1927, 28

Peterson, Jerry (6-3, Grass Valley, CA), 1951,
52

Pitts, Michael (6-11, National City, CA),
1980, 81, 83, 84

Potter, Sam (6-7, Los Angeles, CA), 1981

Powe, Leon (6-8, Oakland, CA), 2004

Presley, Bob (6-11, Detroit, MI),
1968, 69

Pribble, Alex (6-4, Fairfax, CA), 2004

Pursel, Kenneth, 1929, 30

I R |

Raher, Cassidy (5-10, San Francisco, CA),
1997, 98, 99, 2000

Ransom, Gene (5-9, Berkeley, CA), 1976, 77,
78

Rathbone, Carlton, 1935, 36

Raugust, Jerry (6-3, Lodi, CA), 1954

Read, Jack, 1931, 32, 33

Reyes, Andre (6-11, Manning, SC), 1989, 90,
91

Ricksen, John (6-3, Berkeley, CA), 1951, 52,
53

Ricksen, Rupe (6-3, Berkeley, CA), 1951, 53,
53

Ridgle, Jackie (6-4, Altheimer, AK), 1969, 70,
71

Riemcke, Cal (6-3, Martinez, CA), 1946, 48

Ritchie, John (6-9, Downey, CA), 1980, 82,
83, 84

Roberts, K.J. (5-11, Kent, W&\1992, 93, 95
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Robinson, Earl (6-1, Berkeley, CA), 1956, 57,
58

Robinson, Ethan (6-8, Cerritos, CA), 1985

Rocker, Jack, 1942, 43, 47

Rucker, Ed (6-7, North Hollywood, CA), 1962

Rudow, Ted (6-8, Atherton, CA), 1972

Ruebel, Tom (6-3, Alameda, CA), 1949

Russell, Edward, 1936

Rutherford, Robert, 1945

S- |

Saffores, Orell, 1942

Salmina, Elmer, 1919, 21

Sampson, Jamal (6-11, Inglewood, CA), 2002

Sandner, Herbert, 1918

Saxby, Lewis, 1945

Schneider, Earle (6-5, Van Nuys, CA), 1958

Schneiderjohn, Tom (6-11, Fountain Valley,
CA), 1976, 77,78, 79

Schram, Vance (6-3, San Mateo, CA), 1973

Sears, Ernie (6-2, Los Angeles, CA), 1984, 85,
86, 87

See, Bob (6-0, Berkeley, CA), 1950, 51

Seifert, Lawrence, 1931, 32, 33

Sharp, LeRoy, 1917, 18

Shipp, Joe (6-5, Los Angeles, CA), 2000, 01,
02,03

Shirk, Harvey, 1939

Shultz, Earl (6-4, South Gate, CA), 1959, 60,
61

Shumway, Jack (6-0, Phoenix, AZ), 1949

Shutt, Stephen, 1944

Simpson, Bernie (6-0, Omaha, NE), 1956, 57,
59

Singleton, Kevin (6-6, Oakland, CA), 1977, 78,
79, 81

Smart, Francis, 1932

Smith, Dick (6-0, Gilroy, CA), 1961, 62, 63

Smith, Donte (6-2, Washington, DC), 2000,
01, 02, 03

Smith, James A. (6-5, Santa Cruz, CA), 1962,
63

Smith, James W. (6-5, Vallejo, CA), 1946, 47,
48

Smith, Keith (6-4, Portland, OR), 1987, 88, 89,
90

Smith, LaDay (6-7, Pasadena, CA), 1991

Smith, Leroy (6-7, Los Angeles, CA), 1983

Smith, Martin (5-11, Escondido, CA), 2003,
04, 05

Smith, Steve (6-3, Santa Cruz, CA), 1964, 66

Sparks, Kevin (6-1, Compton, CA), 1979, 80

Spencer, Eldridge, 1917, 18

Sproul, Johnny, 1943

Squeri, Ray (6-1, San Francisco, CA), 1950, 51

Stafford, Dave (6-3, Concord, CA), 1960, 61

Stansky, Milton, 1933, 34

Steckel, Bruce (6-7, Portola Valley, CA), 1966,
67

Stephens, J.T. (6-0, San Francisco, CA), 1997,
98, 99, 2000

Sterling, George (6-4, Oakland, CA), 1958

Stevens, Leongﬂ, 1929

Joe Shipp

Stewart, Michael (6-10, Sacramento, CA),
1994, 95, 96, 97
Stewart, Scott (6-7, Berkeley, CA), 1977
Stone, Ralph, 1931, 32
Stout, Wayne (6-6, Orem, UT), 1973
Stow, Don (6-5, San Francisco, CA), 1951
Strader, Earl (6-1, Oakland, CA),
1947, 48
Symes, Harold, 1919, 20, 21
Symes, John, 1920, 21, 22

T |

Talt, John, 1923, 24

Tamberg, Dick (6-5, San Francisco, CA), 1952,
53, 54

Tamir, Amit (6-11, Jerusalem, Israel), 2002,
03, 04

Tamm, Roy, 1940, 41, 42

Taylor, Leonard (6-8, Inglewood, CA), 1985,
86, 87, 89

Taylor, Michael (6-4, Redding, CA), 1985, 86

Ten Eyck, Perry, 1929, 30

Terry, John (6-5, Emporia, KS), 1974, 75

Thilgen, Jeff (6-4, San Francisco, CA), 1982,
83, 84, 85

Thomas, Ivor, 1939

Thompson, Bill (6-1, Alameda, CA), 1949, 50,
51

Thompson, Ken (6-6, Woodland Hills, CA),
1974, 75, 76

Thompson, Lloyd, 1924

Thompson, Mark (6-4, Santa Rosa, CA), 2003

Thurm, David, 1942, 43

Tripp, Wilson, 1927, 28, 30

True, Doug (6-7, Concord, CA), 1977, 78, 79,
80

Truitt, Ansley (6-9, San Francisco, CA), 1970,
71,72

Tryon, Thomas (6-4, Los Angeles, CA), 1948

Tveitmoe, Neale (6-2, Berkeley, CA), 1950, 51

I U- |

Ubaka, Ayinde (6-2, Oakland, CA), 2004, 05

Unruh, Eric (6-6, Orinda, CA), 1965, 66, 67

I SV |

Vaaler, Erik (6-8, Napa, CA), 1974

Vander Laan, Nick (6-10, Sacramento, CA),
2000, 01

Vendt, Carl, 1930, 31, 32

Vial, Eric (6-11, Susanville, CA), 1978, 79

Vieille, Rachard, 1942

Vierneisel, Eric (Algonquin, IL) 2005

Vilotti, Doug (6-7, Ukiah, CA), 1974, 75, 76

Vollom, Dennis (6-3, Anaheim, CA), 1962

Vortman, Dick (6-5, San Francisco, CA),
1965, 66

I W- |

Walker, Bob (6-3, Oakland, CA), 1947, 48, 49,
50

Walker, George (6-2, Oakland, CA), 1946, 47,
48

Walker, Keith (6-5, Brea, CA), 1991

Wall, Camden (6-10, Los Gatos, CA), 1963,
64

Walton, Bryant (6-4, Santa Ana, CA), 1987,
88, 89, 90

Wardell, John (7-0, Pasadena, CA), 1965

Washburn, Steve (6-2, Turlock, CA), 1977

Washington, Chris (6-1, Carson, CA), 1984,
85, 86, 87

Watson, Francis, 1926, 27

Watterson, Stu (6-7, San Francisco, CA),
1967, 68

Weaver, Don (6-6, Burlingame, CA), 1974

Weber, Walter, 1929, 30

Weld, John (6-3, San Pedro, CA), 1962

Wemple, Murray, 1933

Wendell, Bob (6-0, Menlo Park, CA), 1960, 61

West, Ronnie (6-2, Phoenix, AZ), 2001, 02

Wethers, Brian (6-5, Murietta, CA), 2000, 01,
02,03

Wheeler, Jon (6-7, Petaluma, CA), 1986, 87

White, Bobby (5-10, Santa Maria, CA), 1969,
70,71

White, Connie (6-4, Trenton, NJ), 1975, 76

White, Floyd (6-2, San Rafael, CA), 1954

Whitfield, Carl (6-4, Oroville, CA), 1977

Wilhite, Phil (5-9, Oakland, CA), 1978, 79, 80

Williams, Dave (5-10, Orinda, CA), 1962

Winetrub, Al (5-11, San Francisco, CA), 1955

Wolfe, Andy (6-1, Berkeley, CA), 1946, 47,
48

Wolfe, Bob (6-5, Piedmont, CA), 1966, 67, 68

Wolthers, Dan (6-4, Redlands, CA), 1963, 64,
65

Works, Pierce, 1917, 20

Wray, Jim, 1945, 46 (5-11, Blackfoot, ID)

Woueste, Bob (6-7, Carlsbad, CA), 1962, 63, 64

I S |
Young, Jay (6-9, Englishtown, NJ), 1975, 76
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CAL PLAYERS ACTIVE IN THE NBA

ATLANTA HAWKS
Michael Stewart, C

DENVER NUGGETS

Francisco Elson, C

NEW JERSEY NETS

Jason Kidd, G
Lamond Murray, F

SACRAMENTO KINGS

Shareef Abdur-Rahim, F
Jamal Sampson, F

7
SAN ANTONIO SPURS
Sean Marks, F

Former Pac-10 Player of the Year Shareef
Abdur-Rahim was picked third in the 1996 NBA

- Draft by the Vancouver Grizzlies. After playing
»_ \ [As in Atlanta (2001-2004) and Portland (2005), he
i } N now plays for the Sacramento Kings.
©

CAL'S NO. 1 NBA DRAFT PICKS

1960 - Darrall Imhoff (New York Knicks, 2nd overall) { )
1971 - Phil Chenier (Baltimore Bullets, supplemental draft) Y s
1982 - Mark McNamara (Philadelphia 76ers, 22)

1987 - KevinJohnson (Cleveland Cavaliers, 7)
1994 - Jason Kidd (Dallas Mavericks, 2)
Lamond Murray (Los Angeles Clippers, 7)
1996 - Shareef Abdur-Rahim (Vancouver Grizzlies, 3)
1997 - Ed Gray (Atlanta Hawks, 22)

Jason Kidd, the 1994 Pac-10 Player of the Year,
also earned NBA Co-Rookie of the Year honors
in 1995. He now plays for the New Jersey Nets.
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Francisco Elson, Denver Nuggets
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CALIFORNIA IN THE PROS

Abdur-Rahim, Shareef (D-1, 1996), Vancouver Grizzlies (1996-2001), Atlanta Hawks
(2001-04), Portland Trail Blazers (2004-05), Sacramento Kings (2005-present)

Allen, Brady (D-7, 1974), Golden State Warriors

Bird, Carl (D-5, 1976), Golden State Warriors

Butler, Dave (D-5, 1987), Boston Celtics

Carlisle, Chester (1946-47), Chicago Bulls

Chenier, Phil (D-1, 1971), Baltimore/Capital/Washington Bullets (1971-79),
Indiana Pacers (1980), Golden State Warriors (1980-81)

Coughran, John (D-5, 1973), Cleveland Cavaliers, Golden State Warriors (1979-80)

Critchfield, Russ (1968-69), Oakland Oaks (ABA)

Dalton, Bob (D-6), Syracuse Nationals

Doughty, Dick (D-7, 1960), New York Knicks

Duwe, Bill (D-9, 1972), San Francisco Warriors

Elson, Francisco (D-2, 1999), Denver Nuggets (2003-present)

Friend, Larry (D-2, 1957), New York Knicks (1957-58)

Gillis, Tandy (D-17, 1960), New York Knicks

Gray, Ed (D-1, 1997), Atlanta Hawks (1997-99)

Hagler, Bill (D, 1951), Baltimore Bullets

Hanger, Chuck (D, 1948) Minneapolis Lakers

Hays, Butch (D-7, 1984), Chicago Bulls

Henriksen, Donald, Baltimore Bullets (1952-53, 54-55), Rochester Royals (1955)

Imhoff, Darrall (D-1, 1960), New York Knicks (1960-62), Detroit Pistons (1962- '
64), Los Angeles Lakers (1964-68), Philadelphia 76ers (1968-70), Cincinnati
Royals (1970-71), Portland Trail Blazers (1972)

Johnson, Charlie (D-6, 1971), San Francisco Warriors (1972-78), Washington
Bullets (1978-79)

Johnson, Kevin (D-1, 1987), Cleveland Cavaliers (1987), Phoenix Suns (1988-98, 2000)

Kidd, Jason (D-1, 1994), Dallas Mavericks (1994-96), Phoenix Suns (1997-2001), New
Jersey Nets (2001-present)

Lampley, Sean (D-2, 2001), Chicago Bulls (2001), Miami Heat (2001-03), Golden State
Warriors (2004)

Lee, Rock (FA), San Diego Clippers (1981-82)

Loveday, Paul (D-6, 1969), Baltimore Bullets . -

Marks, Sean (D-2, 1998), New York Knicks, Toronto Raptors (1998-2000), Seattle ..7
SuperSonics (2000-01), Miami Heat (2001-03), San Antonio Spurs (2004-present)

Matheny, Bob (D, 1953), New York Knicks

McKeen, Bob (D, 1955), Rochester Royals

McNamara, Mark (D-1, 1982), Philadelphia 76ers (1982-83), San Antonio Spurs (1983-85),
Kansas City Kings (1985), Philadelphia 76ers (1986-88), Los Angeles Lakers (1988-89)

Meier, Carl (D-9, 1974), Golden State Warriors

Murray, Lamond (D-1, 1994), Los Angeles Clippers (1994-99), Cleveland Cavaliers (1999-
2002), Toronto Raptors (2002-05), New Jersey Nets (2005-present)

O’Neill, Mike (1952-53), Milwaukee Bucks

Pitts, Michael (D-7, 1984), San Antonio Spurs

Presley, Bob (D-11, 1969), Milwaukee Bucks

Ransom, Gene (D-9, 1979), Golden State Warriors

Ridgle, Jackie (D-3, 1971), Cleveland Cavaliers (1971-72)

Rocker, Jack, Minneapolis Lakers (NBL) (1947), Philadelphia
Warriors (1947-48)

Sampson, Jamal (D-2, 2002), Milwaukee Bucks (2002), Los
Angeles Lakers (2003-04), Charlotte Bobcats (2004-05),
Sacramento Kings (2005-present)

Shultz, Earl (D-12, 1961), New York Knicks

Singleton, Kevin (D-6, 1981), Los Angeles Lakers

Stewart, Michael (FA), Sacramento Kings (1997-98),
Toronto Raptors (1998-2002), Cleveland Cavaliers
(2002-04), Boston Celtics (2004-05), Atlanta Hawks
(2005-present)

Taylor, Leonard (1989-90) (FA), Golden State
Warriors

True, Doug (D-3, 1980), Phoenix Suns

Truitt, Ansley (D-3, 1972), New York Knicks, Dallas Chapparels (ABA)
(1972-73)

White, Connie (D-5, 1976), Atlanta Hawks

Wolfe, Andy (D, 1948), Philadelphia 76ers

Wolfe, Bob (D-12, 1968), San Francisco Warriors

Wolters, Dan (D -8, 1965), San Francisco Warriors

Lamond Murray, New Jersey Nets (current)

Kevin Johnson had his No. 11 jersey
retired during a Phoenix Suns
exhibition game in Harmon Gym on
Oct. 21, 1992.

Darrall Imhoff, Cincinnati Royals

Phil Chenier was inducted into the Cal
Athletic Hall of Fame in 1997.
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ith an athletic history that spans almost 150 years, the
WUniversity of California has produced some of the greatest

coaches, athletes and performances our country has ever seen.
From world record-holders to Olympic champions, Golden Bears have
succeeded on almost every imaginable stage.

To recognize those achievements, the
Athletic Department established the
Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1986.
Located onthe mezzanine level of
Memorial Stadium, the Hall
features 193 individuals and five
crews, each of whom represent
the best of Cal’s rich athletic
heritage.

Amongthosewhogracethewalls
are 24 basketball players, including
such storied names as Pete Newell,
Kevin Johnson, Darrall Imhoff, Andy
Wolfe, Earl Robinson and Nibs Price.

Inaddition to the Memorial Stadium location, Hall of Fame memorabilia
is also on exhibit in display cases on the first floor of Haas Pavilion.

™

After playing at Cal, Phil Chenier went on to a long NBA career,
mostly with the Washington Bullets.

CAL ATHLETIC HALL OF FAM

EarIRobinon played on Cal’s NCAA Turnament teams in 1957
and ’58.

CAL BASKETBALL
PLAYERS IN THE CAL
ATHLETIC HALL OF FAME

Name Years at Cal Year Inducted
Chet Carlisle .......ccccoeevveveiinnnne 1935-38 ..o 1989
Phil Chenier ........cccoovevvevevinnns 1970-71 oo, 1997
Vern Corbin ......coeveeeeeeienennn, 1927-29 oo, 1992
Russ Critchfield ...........c..c........ 1966-68 ......cvevvivieiiieinn, 1995
George DiXon ......cceveeiveiiiennan, 1924-27 .ocovieiiiieeiaenn, 1986
Taylor Douthit ........cccoveeienee 1922-24 ..o, 1988
Hal Eifert .....coooovvvviiciciee 1932-34 ..o, 1986
Larry Friend .......... 1955-57 cvovviiiiieiceieene 1994
Chuck Hanger ........ 1947-48 ..o 1992
Bob Herwig ........... 1935-37 cooviiieiceee 1988
Darrall Imhoff ........ 1958-60 ....ccovvivvivierieierennn 1988
Charley Johnson.... 1969-71 .ooviiiiieieeieee, 1996
Kevin Johnson....... 1984-87 ..oocvvivvieiieieieienn 2000
Joe Kapp ....cocovene. 1957-58 ..o 1992 Q
Joe Kintana 1930-32 ..o, 2001 E
Grover Klemmer ..........cccoveveae 1942-43 ..o, 1988 @
Bob McKeen .........ccccevevevevnee. 1952-55 ..o, 1989 S
COrt MaJOrS ....ovveeeeeeeeereeeenns 191820 w.ovovroeeereeeeeeeeens 1990 =
Pete Newell (coach) ................ 1954-60 ..covveiiriiieiaeinn 1987
Nibs Price (coach) ................... 1924-54 ...coovviiiiiiiiinn 1986

1976-78 oo 2001
1951-53 .o 1999
Rupe Ricksen 1951-53 .o 1999
Earl Robinson 1956-58 ...coooviiiieiieieieine 1988
Andy Wolfe ........cocevveriiennn. 1946-48 ...c.oovvviiiieiainn 1987

Gene Ransom
John Ricksen
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SHAREEF ABDUR-RAHIM

GEORGE DIXON

The first freshman to earn Pac-10 Player of the Year honors, Abdur-
Rahim led the league in scoring during his only season in Berkeley. The
6-9 forward was voted National Freshman of the Year by several
publications, including Basketball Weekly and Dick Vitale, and he was
chosen a third team Associated Press All-American. Abdur-Rahim
scored at least 30 points four times, with a high of 33 against Northern
Avrizonain his first game in a Cal uniform. He also registered a best of 18
rebounds vs. Washington State and paced the Bears with 52 steals on the
year. Abdur-Rahim declared for the draft in the spring of 1996 and was
taken third overall by the VVancouver Grizzlies.

Year G Fg-a Pct 3p-a Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Pts Avg
1996 28 206-398 .518 8-21 .381 170-249 .683 236 590 21.1

PHIL CHENIER

A standout guard for the Bears during the 1970 and ’71 seasons,
Chenierfinished witha 13.5 ppg average, which ranked among the Bears’
Top 10 career marks atthe time. He also ranked among Cal’s career leaders
with 3.6 assists per game. Chenier earned first team All-Pac-8 honors in
1971 whenhe averaged 18.3 ppg during the conference season, including
acareer-best 32 against Washington. He entered the NBA after his junior
year and went onto adistinguished nine-year career with the Washington
Bullets, becoming a three-time All-Star selection. Chenier was inducted
into the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1997.

Year G Fg-a  Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Ast Pts Avg
1970 26 113-280 .404  43-71 606 155 89 269 10.3
1971 25 175-419 418 71-96 .740 148 94 421 16.8
Totals 51 288-699 .412 114-167 .683 303 183 690 135

VERN CORBIN

Inducted into the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1992, Corbin was one
of the top centers of his era. He was a three-year starter for the Bears and
helped the team to three consecutive PCC titles. Cal was a perfect 13-
0 in 1927 and finished 17-3 in ’29. Corbin earned All-Coast honors
following his junior and senior seasons.

RUSS CRITCHFIELD

One of the top guards in Cal history, Critchfield earned team MVP
honors three straight years from 1966-68. An honorable mention All-
American as a junior, he was a first team choice by the Helms Athletic
Foundation in 1968. Critchfield also claimed first team all-conference
honorstwice. He finished his career with 1,437 to rate among the school’s
all-time Top 10 and he had ascoring average of 19.4 ppg. He twice tallied
36 points, first against Texas in 1965 and again vs. Oregon in 68.
Critchfield later served as an assistant coach at Cal from 1977-85, and he
was inducted into the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1995.

Year G Fg-a  Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Pts  Avg
1966 25 159-350 .454 69-89 .775 52 387 155
1967 26 225-493 456  95-125 .760 71 545 210
1968 23 206-454 454  93-117 795 37 505 220

Totals 74 590-1297 455 257-331 .776 160 1437 194

A talented and versatile athlete who made his mark in both basketball
and rugby, Dixon led the Cal basketball team to undefeated seasons in
1926 and ’27 while being voted the best guard in the Pacific Coast
Conference. He earned All-America mention in both ’26 and ’27. As a
rugby player, Dixonwon an Olympic gold medal asapart ofthe U.S. team
that defeated France in the final in Paris in 1924. In 1986, he was inducted
into the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame.

TAYLOR DOUTHIT

More noted for his prowess on the baseball diamond than on the court,
1988 Hall of Famer Douthitstill earned three letters in basketball in 1922,
’23 and ’24. He also was a three-year letterman in baseball and went on
to a 10-year Major League career with the St. Louis Cardinals and
Cincinnati Reds, playing in three World Series.

HAL EIFERT

A three-year starting forward from 1932-34, Eifert, who entered the
Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1986, was regarded as one of the finest
players on the West Coast during his era. He earned first team Pacific
Coast Conference honors in both 1933 and "34 and set a Cal record with
252 points while claiming first team All-America recognition 1934.

LARRY FRIEND

A first team Helms Athletic Foundation All-Americain 1957, Friend
also earned all-conference and team MVP honors that season. He averaged
18.9 ppg as a senior in leading the Bears to a 21-5 record and an NCAA
Tournament appearance. The 6-4 forward finished his career with 1,061
points and was Cal’s top scorer in both 1956 and *57. He joined the Cal
Athletic Hall of Fame in 1994,

Year G Fg-a  Pct Ft-a  Pct Reb Pts  Avg
1955 20 94-236  .398 58-90 .644 126 246 123
1956 25 109-270 .404 106-141 .752 167 324 13.0
1957 26 177-397 446 137-189 .725 156 491 189
Totals 71 380-903 421 301-420 .717 449 1061 149

Russ Critchfield
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PROMINENT CAL PLAYERS

ED GRAY

CHARLES JOHNSON

A 6-3 guard for the Bears form 1996-97, Gray earned Pac-10 Player
of the Year and third team Associated Press All-America honors as a
senior after averaging a school-record 24.8 ppg. He established the Cal
mark with 48 points at Washington State Feb. 22, despite playing just
25 minutes and breaking a bone in his foot with just over a minute left in
the game. The injury sidelined him for the rest of the year, but did not
diminish an otherwise spectacular season. Among his other school
records are highest career scoring average (20.0 ppg) and most 30-point
games (6, tie). As a junior, he was voted Pac-10 Newcomer of the Year.
Gray was selected with the 22nd pick of the first round of the 1997 NBA
Draft by the Atlanta Hawks.

Year G Fg-a Pct 3p-a Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Pts Avg
1996 28 146-339 .43140-119 .336 106-134 .791 73 438 15.6
1997 26 224-486 .46138-126 .302 158-200 .790 105 644 24.8
Totals 54 370-825 .44878-245 318 264-334 .790 1781082 20.0

CHUCK HANGER

A 1992 inductee into the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame, Hanger paced Cal
inscoringinboth 1947 (10.1 ppg) and 1948 (14.5 ppg). In 1948, he earned
Southern Division PCC honorsaswell as the team’s Co-Most Inspirational
Player award. Also a track & field standout, he captured the conference
title in the high jump with a leap of 6-4 in 1948, later tying for third in
the event at the NCAA championships. Upon graduation, Hanger
delivered Cal’s commencement address at Memorial Stadium.

Year G Fg Ft-a Pct Pts Avg
1947 31 121 70-117 .598 312 10.1
1948 29 174 72-134 537 420 145
Totals 60 295 142-251 .566 732 12.2

Johnson was captain of Cal’s teams from 1969-71 and finished his
career with 1,025 points in 73 career games, a 13.9 ppg average. He also
paced the Bears inassists twice and pulled down more than 500 rebounds
(7.0 rpg). Johnson was an all-conference guard in 1969, and he entered
the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1996.

Year G Fg-a Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Ast Pts Avg
1969 25 152-387 .393  47-65 .723 209 54 351 14.0
1970 24 141-381 .370 53-73 .726 169 87 335 14.2
1971 25 149-339 440 41-66 .621 140 107 339 13.6
Totals 74 442-1107 .399 141-204 .691 518 248 1025 13.9

KEVIN JOHNSON

Cal’s No. 3 all-time scorer with 1,655 points, the 6-1 Johnson was a
four-year starter at point guard from 1984-87. He earned first team All-
Pac-10honorsasboth ajuniorand asenior and was an honorable mention
All-American both seasons, as well. In 1986, he led Cal to the NIT, the
program’s first postseason berth in 26 years. He was a first round draft
pick of the Cleveland Cavaliersin 1987, but spent most of his NBA career
with the Phoenix Suns. In 1992, Johnson became the first Cal basketball
player to have his jersey retired when his No. 11 was raised to the rafters
above Pete Newell Court. He was inducted into the Cal Athletic Hall of
Fame in 2000.

Year G Fg-a Pct
1984 28 98-192 .520

3p-a Pct Ft-a Pct Ast Pts Avg
75-104 721 65 271 9.7
1985 27 127-282 .450 94-142 662 111 348 129
1986 29 164-335 .490 123-151 .815 175 451 15.6
1987 34 212-450 .47148-124 .387 113-138 .819 170 585 17.2

Total 118601-1259 477 48-124 .387 405-535 .757 521 1655 14.0

BOB HERWIG

JOE KAPP

Captain of Cal’s basketball team in the mid-1930s, Herwig’s main
focus was on the football field, where he earned All-America honors as
a center in 1937. A three-year letterman, he played on Cal’s “Thunder
Teams,” including the 1937 squad that finished 10-0-1 and claimed the
national championship. He was inducted into the National Football
Foundation Hall of Fame in 1964 and the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in
1988.

DARRALL IMHOFF

Imhoffearned All-Americaand all-conference honorsin 1959 and 60
asstandout center for the Bears from 1958-60. A member of the 1959 team
that won the NCAA championship (hitting the winning basket with 17
seconds leftto give Cal a 71-70 victory over West Virginia), he was also
on the 1960 squad that finished second, losing to Ohio State in the final.
Imhoff won a gold medal as part of the U.S. Olympic team in Rome in
1960, and he went on to a 12-year NBA career with All-Star Game
appearances in 1966 and *67. Imhoff was inducted into the Cal Athletic
Hall of Fame in 1988.

Year G Fg-a  Pct Ft-a  Pct Reb Pts  Avg
1958 16 6-17 .353 2-5 400 23 14 0.9
1959 29 134-316 424 61-114 535 318 329 115
1960 30 154-346 445 102-162 .629 371 410 137
Totals 75 294-679 .433 165-281 587 712 753 10.0

A two-year letterman in basketball, Kapp played under Pete Newell
during the 1957 and ’58 seasons, helping the Bears to a pair of NCAA
Tournament appearances. On the football field, Kapp earned first team
All-America honors at quarterback in 1958 when he led the Bears to the
Rose Bowl. Kapp later played eight years in the CFL before moving to
the NFL where he took the Minnesota Vikings to the 1970 Super Bowl.
He served as Cal’s head football coach from 1982-86 and was inducted
into the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1992.

Year G Fg-a  Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Pts  Avg
1957 18 10-37 .270 12-17 706 24 32 1.7
1958 20 17-48 354 2-7 286 23 36 1.8
Totals 38 27-85 .318 14-24 583 47 68 1.8
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JASON KIDD

O.C. “CORT” MAJORS

Although his Cal career spanned just two seasons, Kidd had perhaps
the greatest impact ever on the Cal basketball program. The 6-4 point
guard was voted the National Freshman of the Year in 1993 after leading
the country inassists with 110 and guiding the Bears to the NCAA Sweet
16. As asophomore, Kidd was voted Pac-10 Player of the Year and first
team Associated Press All-American when he dished out a national-high
272 assists (9.1 apg) and recorded four triple-doubles. He had a school-
record 18 assists at Stanford in 1994 and set a Cal mark with eight steals
vs. Washington in 1993. His career total of 204 steals is also a school
record, snapping the previous Cal mark in only his 46th game. Kidd’s
career scoring high was 27 points, first set at Arizona as a freshman and
matched against Santa Clara in the 1993-94 season opener. After leaving
Cal, he was taken with the second overall pick of the NBA Draft by the
Dallas Mavericks.

Year G Fg-a Pct 3p-a Pct Ft-a Pct Ast Pts Avg
1993 29 133-287 .463 24-84 286 88-134 .657 222 378 13.0
1994 30 166-352 .47251-141 .362 117-169 .692 272 500 16.7
Totals 59 299-639 .468 75-225 .333 205-303 .677 494 878 14.9

GROVER KLEMMER

A talented all-around athlete who lettered at Cal in track & field,
football and basketball from 1941-43, Klemmer set the world record in
the 400 meters with a time of 46.0 and 440 yards in 1941. He won on the
national AAU/TAC 440 titles in both 1940 and 41 and was a member
of Cal’s world record-setting mile relay team in 1941. Klemmer entered
the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1988.

SEAN LAMPLEY

Lampley, the first player recruited by head coach Ben Braun, finished
his career as Cal’s all-time leading scorer with 1,776 points. Voted the
2001 Pac-10 Player of the Year, the 6-7 forward averaged 19.5 ppg and
7.2 rpgduring his senior campaign. When he graduated, Lampley was the
only player in the Cal record book to rank among the school’s Top 10 in
scoring (1st), rebounding (4th) and assists (10th). He had 30 double-
doubles in four years, including two with points and assists. Lampley
scored a career-best 32 points in an overtime win at Oregon State in *01,
and he pulled down ahigh of 18 rebounds vs. Fresno State in the first round
of the 1999 NIT. That year, he led Cal to the NIT championship and was
selected tournament MVP. Hishometown Chicago Bulls drafted Lampley
in the second round in 2001.

Year G Fg-a Pct 3p-a Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Pts Avg
1998 27 89-198 449 59 263  43-73 589 141 226 8.4
1999 32 151-307 492 4-12 333 90-142 .634 280 396 12.4

2000 33 212-417 .508 1-17 .059 124-192 .646 244 549 16.6
2001 31 209-416 .502 7-33 .212 180-244 .738 224 605 19.5
Total 123 661-1338 .494 17-81 .210 437-651 .671 889 1776 14.4

One of only nine athletes in California history to earn letters in three
different sports, Majors was part of the football, basketball and track &
field squads at Cal from 1918-20, gaining induction into the Cal Athletic
Hall of Fame in 1990. On the football field, he was captain of Cal’s 1920
team that beat Ohio State in the Rose Bowl, while he was a shot put
specialistintrack and atwo-year letterman at guard in basketball. Majors
later served as president of the Big C Society, chair of the Athletic Council,
and president of the California Alumni Association.

BOB McKEEN

A standout player for the Bears for four years, McKeen lettered from
1952-55 and left as Cal’s all-time leading scorer (1,654 points). He
garnered All-Americadistinction in 1955, in additionto All-Coastand all-
conference. McKeen still ranks as Cal’s top career rebounder with 1,019
caroms. He topped the 30-point barrier five times, including a best of 40
points vs. Utah in 1954, and he had a pair of 20-rebound performances.
McKeen was enshrined in the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1989.

Year G Fg-a  Pct Ft-a  Pct Reb Pts  Avg
1952 30 124-337 .370 43-93 460 255 291 9.7
1953 26 175-417 420 107-191 560 243 457 17.6
1954 27 169-404 420 93-162 570 272 431 16.0
1955 24 181-443 410 113-197 570 264 475 19.8
Totals107 649-1601 .405 356-643 .553 1034 1654 15.5

MARK McNAMARA

McNamara, a 6-11, 235-pound center, spent two seasons with the
Bears after transferring from Santa Clara. He became the first player in
school history to score 1,000 in his first two seasons with the Bears,
finishing with 1,041 points. A 1982 first team All-Pac-10 selection,
McNamara was also a two-time team MVP. He set a school record by
totaling at least 30 points six times during his career, with a best of 37
pointsvs. Seattle Pacific in 1980. McNamarawasafirstround NBA draft
choice by Philadelphia, and he staying in the league through 1989, playing
with the 76ers, San Antonio, Kansas City and the Los Angeles Lakers.

Year G Fg-a Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Ast Pts Avg
1981 26 182-295 .617 84-168 .500 272 25 448 17.2
1982 27 231-329 .702 131-242 541 341 13 593 22.0
Totals 53 413-624 .662 215-410 .524 613 38 1041 19.6

Grover Klemmer
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Nibs Price

LAMOND MURRAY

One of the most prolific scorers in school history, Murray left Cal after
his junior year for the NBA with the No. 1 spot on the Bears all-time list
with 1,688 points (since broken). A two-time All-Pac-10 choice, he was
voted second team All-American by the U.S. Basketball Writers Association
in 1994. After averaging 24.7 ppg in three NCAA Tournament games in
’93, the 6-7 forward paced the Pac-10 his junior year with 24.3 ppg and
aschool-record 729 points. Murray scored a career-high 38 points in his
final regular-season game at Washington State, the fifth 30-point game of
hiscareer. He had at least 20 points in eight consecutive games during one
stretch and reached the 20-point barrier a total of 46 times. The Los
Angeles Clippers took Murray with the seventh selection of the 1994
NBA Draft.

Year G Fg-a Pct 3p-a Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Pts Avg
1992 28 152-321.474 17-56 .304 66-93 .710 171 387 13.8
1993 30 230-445.517 36-99 .364 76-121 .628 189 572 19.1
1994 30 262-550.476 46-139 .331 159-208 .764 236 729 24.3
Totals 88 644-1316 .489 99-294 .337 301-422 .713 596 1688 19.2

PETE NEWELL
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CLARENCE “NIBS” PRICE

A coaching fixture at Cal for more than 30 years, Price served as head
coach of both the football and basketball teams during his career. In
football, he was 27-17-3 from 1926-30 and led the Bears to the 1930 Rose
Bowl. Price also handled basketball duties from 1924-54 and is the

school’s all-time victory leader, finishing with a 449-294 mark. He took
the Bearstothe Final Fourin 1946. Price graduated from Cal in 1914 after
lettering on the baseball team. He was inducted into the Cal Athletic Hall
of Fame in 1986.

JOHN & RUPE RICKSEN

The twin brothers were superb two-sport stars at Cal during the early
1950s, starring in tennis and basketball. They were both NCAA
quarterfinalists in singles, Rupe in 1951 and John in ’53. As a double
tandem, they reached the NCAA semifinals in 1951 and the quarters in
’52 and ’53. John was a first team all-conference player in basketball in
1953, while Rupe was assistant coach under Pete Newell from 1957-59,
including Cal’s NCAA title team in ’59. The brothers were inducted into
the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1999.

JOHN RICKSEN
Year G Fg-a  Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Ast Pts Avg

1951 32 73-229 319 4978 629 — — 193 6.0
1952 27 101-286 .353 72-105 .686 155 24 274 10.1
1953 26 109-253 .431 60-85 .706 144 — 278 10.7

Totals 85 283-768 .368 181-268 .675 299 24 745 8.8

RUPE RICKSEN
Year G Fg-a Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Ast Pts Avg

1951 32 45-166 .271 2849 571 — — 118 37
1952 26 60-196 .306 32-49 653 111 42 152 538
1953 26 80-217 .369 41-61 672 105 — 201 7.7

Totals 84 185-579

EARL ROBINSON

A 1988 Cal Athletic Hall of Fame inductee, Robinson was a 6-1 guard
on Cal’s 1957 and ’58 teams that won a pair of conference titles and
advancedto the NCAA regionals. He served as captain of the 1958 squad
and earned All-Coast honors inboth ’57 and ’58. On the baseball diamond,
Robinsonwasa Cal’s shortstop on the Bears’ 1957 national championship
team. He batted .352 that year to claim All-Americaaccolades. Robinson
played with both the Los Angeles Dodgers and Baltimore Orioles before
returning to Cal as an assistant basketball coach from 1963-65.

Year G Fg-a  Pct Ft-a Pct Reb Pts  Avg

320 101-159 635 216 42 471 56

1956 25 104-255 408  76-128 594 105 284 114
1957 26 118-274 431  81-118 .686 119 317 121
1958 28 110-351 311 61-98 .622 128 281 10.0
Totals 79 332-880 .377 218-344 634 352 882 112

ANDY WOLFE

A forward and guard for the Bears from 1946-48, Wolfe earned All-
America honors as a senior and All-Southern Division PCC honors in
1946, 47 and ’48. A member of the 1946 team that won the PCC
championship and placed fourth in the NCAAS, he was the first Cal
player to score at least 1,000 points, finishing his career with 1,112
points. He joined the Cal Athletic Hall of Fame in 1987.

Year G Fg Ft-a Pct Pts Avg
1946 34 199 59-91 .648 457 13.4
1947 31 107 55-81 .679 269 8.7
1948 32 155 76-112 679 386 12.1
Totals 97 461 190-284 669 1112 115
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